
MANUAL NO. 
PRT9311 

STYLES 

SP151 H829M032 
SP151 H830M032 
SP151 H829M040 
SP151 H830M040 
SP161S800M032 
SP161S800M040 
SP161S800M048C 
SP161 S900M032C 
SP161 S900M040C 
SP161 S900M048C 
SP161 H829M032 
SP161 H830M032 
SP161H829M040 
SP161 H830M040 
SP 172S800MAAC 
SP172S800MACC 
SP172S800MADC 
SP 172S900MACC 
SP172S900MADC 
SP 172S900MAEC 
SP172S800MBDC 
SP 1725900 MBDC 
SP172S900HAC 
SP172S900HAD 
SP 172S900HAE 
SP 172S900HBD 
SP172S900HBE 

· Finest Quality 

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST 

SPlOO SERIES 

29158607 
No.0984-00 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



Manual No. PRT9311 llustrated Parts List for the SP 1 00 Series Machines 

First Edition Copyright 1993 

By 

Union Special Corporation Rights Reserved In All Countries 

Printed In Japan October 1993 

PREFACE 

This parts manual has been prepared to assist you in locating individual parts or assemblies on the SPl 00 Series machines. 
11 can be used in conjunction with Union Special Adjusting manual INS931 0. 

lt is the desire of Union Special that each machine run at its optimum performance. Parts listed in this manual are designed 
specifically for your machine and are manufactured with utmost precision to assure long lasting service. 

This. manual has been comprised on the basis of available information. Changes in design and/or improvements may 
Incorporate a slight modnication of configuration in illustrations or part numbers. 

On the following pages are illustrations and terminology used in describing the parts used on the SPl 00 Series machines. 

SAFETY RULES 

General Operqtjng Djrectjons 

The sewing machines described in this manual are prohibited from being put into service until it has been 
ascertained that the sewing units, in which these sewing machines will be built-in have. conformed with the 
EC Council Directives (89/392/EEC, Annex 11 B). 

1. Before pulling the machines described in this manual into service, carefully read the instructions. The starling 
of each machine is only permitted after laking notice of the instructions and by qualified operators. 

IMPORTANT! Before pulling the machine into service, also read !he safely rules and instruction from the 
motor supplier. 

2. Observe the national safety rules valid for your country. 

3. Each machine is only allowed to be used as foreseen. The foreseen use of the particular machine is described 
in paragraph "STYLES OF MACHINES" of this manual. Another use, going beyond the description, is not as 
foreseen. 

4. All safely devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of the 
machine without the appertaining safety devices is not allowed. 

5. The following safely devices .are .components of the sewing machines: Fingerguard, needle lever eyelet 
guard, needle bar guard, needle break protection shield and handwheel·bel! guard. 

6. When gauge parts are exchanged. (e.g. needle, presser fool, needle plate, feed dog and bobbin) during 
threading, when the operator leaves the work place, and during service work, the machine must be isolated 
form the main power by switching off the main switch or disconnecting the main plug. On mechanically 
operated clutch motors without a start Inhibitor it is necessary to wait until the motor has stopped. 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



7. Wear safety glasses. 

8. In case of machine conversions and changes all valid safely rules must be considered. Conversions and 
changes are made at your own risk. 

9. Commissioning of the sewing head is prohibited until such time as the entire sewing unit is found to comply 
with EC regulations. 

10. The warning hints in the instructions are marked with one of these two symbols: 

Be sure to observe and adhere to these indications and to the generally applicable regulations. 

Speciql Opergting Directions 

11. For the following the machine has to be disconnected from the power supply by turning off the main switch 
or by pulling out the main plug: 

11.1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. 

11.2 For replacing sewing tools such as needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, 
needle guard, folder, fabric guide etc. 

11.3 When leaving the workplace and when the workplace is unattended. 

11.4 For maintenance work. 

11.5 When using clutch motors without actuation lock, wail until the motor is stopped totally. 

General Mqintengnce Directions 

12. Maintenance, repair and conversion work (see item 8) must be done only by trained technicians or special 
skilled personnel under consideration of the instructions. 

13. Any work on the electrical equipment must be done by an electrician or under direction and supervision 
of special skilled personnel. 

Spedql Mgjntengnce Directions 

14. Work on parts and equipment under electrical tension is not permitted. Permissible exceptions are 
described in the applicable sections of standard sheet DIN VDE 0105. 

15. Before doing maintenance and repair work on the pneumatic equipment, the machine has to be 
disconnected from the compressed air supply. In case of existing residual air pressure after disconnecting 
from compressed air supply (e.g. pneumatic equipment with air tank), the pressure has to be removed by 
bleeding. 

Exceptions are only allowed for adjusting work and function checks done by special skilled personnel. 

Stgndgrds 

17. The sewing machines described in this manual are built according to the following standards: 

EN292-2 Safety of machinery-basic concepts, general principles for design. 

IEC204-3-1 /EN60204-3-1 Electrical equipment of industrial machines. Part 3: Particular requirements for 
sewing machines, units and systems. 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



Section 1 to 16 (page 1 to 28) of this parts list cover the machine of model Nos. 

SP161S80011040 and SP172S900MADC. 

For subclass machine, refer to Section 18 Subclasses (page 30). 

~ 0) ,{- '1 1J A t- 0) 1 ~ 1 6lTI 13 tH'\'li:\fi:II\Hlil (SP161S80011040. SP172S90011ADC) i: 5f; l C: I.'';!; 

j-o -'C O)i!!l-!J' /:7 5 A ti 1 SlJj 13 Hill~< t:. ts l.'o 

CONTENTS 

13 IX 

1. FRAIIE COIIPONENTS(l) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1 

7 1/- b 1\\!J{;\', (1) 

2. FRAIIE COIIPONENTS(2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

7 v - b r~ {;~'; C2) 

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

:±~1\\!J{;\', 

4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

~ 1!1& !JliJ :fib 1\\!l {;\', 

5. FEED IIECHANISM COIJPONENTS(1) ............................................. 9 

~ I') 1\\!l {;\', (1 ) 

6. FEED I!ECHANISI! COMPONENTS (2) . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . 11 

~I') 1\\!J{;\', (2) 

7. UPPER & LOWER LOOP ER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 13 

..tJv-,~- rJJ;-;{fll<l* 

8. PRESSER FOOT COIIPONENTS(l) .............................................. 15 

j!!l ;t 1\\!l {;\', (1) 

9. PRESSER FOOT COIIPONENTS(2) . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

W U\'lf;\', (2) 

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

;;f,ll!lJ'fl\l!lf* 
11. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS .................................................. 21 

TJAIJI<li* 
12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 23 

J:;IAIJI<l{;\', 
13. NEEDLE COOLING IIECHANISII COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

~If; !P ~ ~ 1\\!l {;~'; 

14. LUBRICATION IIECHANISII COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

r,;;illl~~IMJ{;I', 

15. SEIJI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ....................................... 27 

¥..1:5'1:7"- / JJ;I\I!J{;I', 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



16. TI!READ STAND COMPONENTS ................................................. 28 

:7\'<: :lL ~ iWJtl 1* 
17. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ...........................•..........••.. 29 

4/f ))Jj i'.t :)(: l\fl,'i/,1.1\l {;f; 

18. SUBCLASSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 30 

-lJ-:177A 

(1) SP161S800M032 ..................................................... 30 

(2) SP161S800M0~8C .................................................... 30 

(3) SP161S900M032C .................................................... 30 

W SP161S900MO~OC .................................................... ·31 

(5) SP161S900M0~8C .................................................... 31 

(6) SP151H8MM032 ..................................................... 32 

(7) SP151118MMO~O ..................................................... 32 

(8) SP161H8MM032 ..................................................... 33 

(9) SP161H8MMO~O ..................................................... 33 

(10) SP172S800MAAC ..................................................... 3~ 

(11) SP172S800!!ACC .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . 3~ 

(12) SP172S800MADC .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . 35 

(13) SP172S900MACC ..................................................... 35 

(14) SP172S900MAEC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

(15) SP172S800MBDC ..................................................... 36 

(16) SP172S900MllDC ..................................................... 36 

(17) SP172S9001!AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

(18) SP172S90011AD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

(19) SP172S90011AE ...................................................... 37 

(20) SP172S9001!BD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 

(21) SP172S9001lllE ...................................................... 38 

NUMERICAL INDEX PARTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1. FRAME COMPONENTS(!) 
7 [/ - .L. ~ 1* (1) 

1 

2 

/ 
/ 

/ 

J 

8 

18 

16 

20 

- 1 -

26~ 
14~ 

~21 

19 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

PART NO. 

122-00200 
122-00309 
122-00408 
R0-3152001-00 
122-00507 
TA-1450404-RO 
SS-4120915-SP 
122-29100 
SS-2090520-SL 
121-01507 
B1140-716-000 
NS-6090310-SN 
SS-7090530-SP 
SS-7110720-SP 
SS-3090l\10-SP 
118-03001 
SS-7090610-SP 
122-00903 
SS-8110410-TP 
122-00804 
121-03206 
121-01408 
122-00655 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-61JJ 01 0-SP 
121-03404 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

FEED MECHAISM COVER 
GASKET A 
GASKET B 
RUBBER RING 
COVER 
RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
CHIP GUARD COVER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
CLOTH WASTE COVER STOPPER 
SPRING 
NUT 9/64-40 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 9/04-40 J.=l\ 
LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
LOOPER COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
JnDPER COVER BRACKET 
LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE 
LOOPER COVER GUIDE PRATE 
SIDE COVER ASM. 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
SCREW ll /64-40 1.= 9. 5 
LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING 

-2-

HIJ]"J. 
t'I1J7"J. A' ~~YA 
t'JI}]"J. J\' .,~:; B 
01Jy?" 
tQI) f<?t'Jlt 7) 
Ht:.- D=14.5 L=4 
t~"t)" 3/16-28 L=9 
~J'n" M"-
<~t7tv• 9/64-40 L=5 
'tJ7i'''}JJ\"' -:H·1 J\

0
-

.l-J\ 0 irA''- J\"":f 

u~:IJ?tn 9/54-40 
<~e7t)" 9/64-40 L=4.5 
<~e7t)" 11/64-40 L=7 
<H~t 9/\\4-40 I. -o 
.l-A 0 :bJ\"'- l:::Y$'"'9"'~ 

<~e7tv" 9/64-40 L=6 
.t-J\0-:J.rJ\"'-

r)t)" 11/64-40 L=3.5 
&-n'-M"- ?U"1 
~-J\'-:1}11"-tH -iJ. 
~-A'-:IJA"-:IJ"-ir"A"y 

3J:IJn"- n 
t~·tv• 3/16-28 L=6 
e7W 11 /64-40 1.=9. 5 

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2. FRAME CO MPONENTS(2) 
7 [/- .[,. ~~ (2) 

3----@ ~4 
2----Q ! 

1 

12 

14 

13 

25 

2 

30 

31? 
32 

7 

I 
I 

l 
':.( 1 

'~ ~-1~ 36 
35 

34 

- 3 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.HO HOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

1 121-00400 UPPER COVER 'JIJIII"-
2 121-00707 GASKET h'J:Llt 7'J. J\

0 ·,l!l 
3 121-00608 OIL CAP h'J:Llt 7~ 
4 SS-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t~"*J• 3/16-28 L=12 
5 121-00806 011. DRAIN SCREW 7<H-J1 11-/:L'JU" 
6 R0-0781901-00 RUBBER RING 0')!1~" 
7 121-01903 BELT COVER ~·MM"-
8 SS-4151215-SP SCREW t~"*J" 15/64-28 L=12 
9 121-01804 COOLING FAN PLATE Hhn,:; 1~ 

10 SS-111 0840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8 U*%" 11 /ll4-40 1.=8 
11 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 <~t7*J" 11/64-40 L=7.8 
12 121-00509 UPPER COVER GASKET 'JI~J\--J\o•Ay 
13 121-00202 SIDE COVER ~~)!! !JI\"-
14 121-00301 SIDE COVER GASKET ~~)y~J\"-J\0 ·,l!J 
15 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 H"fJ" 11/M-40 I =7 
16 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8. 5 <~t71J" 11/64-10 L=8. 5 
17 121-02505 BRAND BASE 7"·;:;,·~·-;:{ 

18 SS-3090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 <~t~· 9/64-40 L=5 
19 TA-2050805-RO RUBBER PLUG Ht!J D=20.5 L=8 
20 SS-9151210-TP SCREIJ 15/64-28 J.-11.8 U'lt~;t"M 15/64-28 
21 118-05207 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE 1fH ~·; 
22 TA-1701107-RO RUBBER PLUG f~ty 
23 SS.5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 f7:o~H" 11/64-40 L=7 
24 VZ-0850302-KO WAVED WASHER 8 .5X12. 5XO. 3 tU" M"~"* 8. 5X12. 5XO. 3 
25 83013-]41-HOA WASHER [d)u•]f" Hl~"j< J"!J"* 
26 121-02000 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET ) ;J;:J"illl"-~" 1 
27 SS-7090611-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 <~t·H~· 9/64-40 L=6.1 
28 121-04907 SAFETY PLATE #:1"~11"-
29 115-03703 SCREW STUD ~i·:L-;J;" M 
30 WP-0751575-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1,5 t'lit":IJ"j 7,5X19X1 " 
31 WS-0822010-KP SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 1\".tt·~·t 8.2X15X2 
32 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 U'l~7t'lf 9/32-28 
33 122-01208 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET Y7'7'J"<'J 11° .,f'_, 
34 122-01109 OIL RESERVOIR 77'7~"<'! 

.Jb3f,_, ____ .__11~..<8cc-~1 0;_,3"'0"-6,.--.,.c---"'-O.ull~. JJ.OruRAil.JI.JlN...JC"-'AlLP--'GIUAJ.o.lScl\.K"'"ETt__._-c-___ 1'-"''· m" 11°'1 y 
36 SS-6741010-SP SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 t7*Y 3/8-28 L-10 
37 PS-0300132-KH SPRING PIN 3X13 ;{J''J!I~"t'y 
38 TA-0750704-RO RUBBER PLUG fit!! 
39 TA-0800504-RO PLUG 0=8 L=4.5 f)t, D=8X4.5 
40 TA-1470702-RO RIIBBER PI.IIG l;ltY 
41 122-60204 BRAND LA VEL 7~'7yf "·7~ "~ 

- 4-

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 

4 
4 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS 

±~~}!!~ 

23 'r----" 
V -~ ~22 

// C) : --~ 
,' I 
I I 

I 
I 
I 

I 24 
I 

( 
I 

I 

I 
119 
I 
I 
I 

17 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

28 ) 

-5-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
3 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
13 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
23 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
33 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
43 
49 
50 
51 
52 

»01 
«01 
llOl 
«01 
#01 

PART NO. 

SS-51107 40-TP 
122-04004 
SS-3110422-TP 
SB-3120003-0A 
SB-3120003-0B 
SB-3120003-0C 
SB-3120003-0D 
SB-3120003-0E 
122-10100 
122-04202 
122-03600 
SS-5030212-TP 
SS-3030410-TP 
122-04103 
122-03907 
B1212-704-000 
81211-304-000 
121-32155 
121-32106 
SS-7ll1310-TP 
SS-7110340-SP 
SS-7110340-SP 
121-09153 
121-09104 
SS-7111810-TP 
121-22354 
SS-7111310-TP 
121-22107 
SS-7111410-TP 
121-22305 
SS-9151210-TP 
121-22206 
122-15153 
SS-7111310-TP 
121-22107 
SS-7111410-TP 
122-15109 
SS-9151210-TP 
Bl211-304-000 
115-10609 
WZ-2640310-KH 
R0-3473501-00 
121-07702 
SS~4120915-SP 
121-07801 
113-11601 
121-07611 
SS-3151150-SP 
WP-0764016-SP 
SS-96811\10-TP 
122-03316 
SS-7111410-SP 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
THRUST HOLDER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
SLIDE BLOCK 
BALL BEARING Q 
CRANK SHAFT 
SCREW 1/3-44 L=2 
SCREW 1/3-44 L=3.5 
SCREW 1/3-44 L=3.2 
CRANK SHAFT BUSHING C 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l8 
BALL BEARING B 
KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASH. 
KNIPE DRIVING ROD 
SCREW 11/1\4-40 L=18 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
CONNECTING ROD ASH. 
CONNECTING ROD 
BEARING RETAINER 
UPPER LOOPER ROD ASH. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l3 
LOOPER DRIVING ROD 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l4 
IJPPER LOOPER ARM 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.3 
STOPPER 
LOWER LOOPER ROD ASH., A 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l3. 
LOOPER DRIVING ROD 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l4 
LOWER LOOPER ARM A 
SCREW 15/64-23 L=ll.3 
BALL BEARING A 
WASHER 
WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9X3.5 
RUBBER RING 
THRUST HOLDER 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
OIL SHIELD 
COOLING FAN 
FLYWHEEL 
SCREW 15/64-23 L=l0.5 
WASHER 
SCREW 9/32-23 L=11l 
FLYWHEEL C 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=l4 

Note ( tt~c )«Ol .... SELECTIVE PART 

- 6 -

t y ;1. 1 

'7A7~· 11/64-40 L=6.5 
M:1"x A7A,>)t 
f:f.t~· 11/64-40 L=4 
:JOt"IJ~"?>)t 

:Jar'J~"??t 
:10t"IJ~"?>)t 

:1Dt" 1J~· ?>)t 
:10t" 1J~" ?>)t 
fo>)t"~? 1J t?:J'x 
$h~"? ;!;"-& ~ "r'IY?" D 
~,)''J 

J\ ... -iYJ-""*:1 ... 
f:f.t~· 1/3-44 L=3.5 
f:f.t~· 1/3-44 L=3.2 
C;il!& 
<~t77J" 11/64-40 L=l8 
v~~·7 m·-~~·r'Jy?" -a 
>)I :f.AD7C • n 
>)I :f.AD·>f' 
<Wl72" 11/1\4-40 L=13 
<~t7t~· 11/64-40 L=7.8 
<~t'it~· 11/64-40 L=7. 8 
M7f ">) n~f • ?< 
NJ?f'>) D·>f" 
t." -~~ '[IJy?" U? 
>)H-11°-5!'?>)9" ?< 
'?~t77~· 11/64-40 L=l8 
~-}\o-O,:JJ-"" 

<~t77$1' 11/64-40 L=l4 
lflJI,-J\ 0 -•h.??Y 
D1~?t."~f 15/64-23 
~-1\0 -D·>f' 7Vf";l. 
$15!~-A0 -5Zx>)9' A 7< 
'l~t7t~· 11/54-40 L=l3 

-)\0-IJ·.? ... 

<~t77~· 11/64-40 L=l4 
~H-A0 -h>)'Jy A 
D1t7t."~f 15/64-23 
~>~"7 t.·-~~·r'Jy'J" A 
~"liJy?" >)t1~ 

Ht"M"t"*26.4X33.9X3.5 
0'Jy7" 
A'iAHt 
t''tV" 3/16-28 L=9 
2.1.2"" 777'' "jj=l} 

H*t777Y 
J\~"<7"~<(A) 

~:f.t~· 15/64-23 L=l0.5 
~7~"n"7 76X20X4 
D'lt?;J;'H 9/32-28 1.=1 1\ 
!\A"< 7" ~'(Cl 
<~t77~" 11/64-40 L=l4 

OtY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(2) 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(2) 
1 

(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
4 
1 

(2) 

(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4. NEEDLE DRIVING £t ll!l:li!IJ iMJ fl,!lf* SHAFT COMPONENTS 

11 

c---J I - -., 

: ~12: 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I c 

I 1131---1<:....---;:;~ 
I 
I 

" 

6"@ 

5 

I _____ .. 

47 I tw/6 48 

46 51 

49 

50 
~/ 

- 7-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

I 121-09252 FEED FORKED CRANK ASH. Jll}?r"? 7$1<$1 ?7Y? n 
2 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 U1M;J;"~r 15/54-28 
3 121-09203 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK NJ?r"? 7$1<$1 ??'.!? 
4 121-09302 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT NJ ?r"?~"? 
5 121-09401 B!ISH!NG. FRONT 111l'lt"?)"? n~M 
6 SS-8120410-SP SCREW r~t~" 
7 121-09500 BUSHING. REAR JII}'H"')~"? ')~D~$1~ 
8 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=12 W=10 ~'7Ar?J' D=12 W=10 n 
9 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 r~*~" 1/4-40 L=6 

10 tt01 118-23804 CRANK PIN C t?'l7i<$l ,7c-?t0 Y C 
11 121-09558 NEEDLE DRIVING ARH ASH. 1111 ?l"')')J'" ?< 
12 . SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll. 8 U1~?;J;"M 15/64-28 
13 121-09609 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER NJ ?r"')')J'" 
14 SS-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 r~t~· 9/64-40 L=5 
15 W01 121-09955 I.INK PIN ASH. Jll/n"?IJ)'J t 0 Y n 
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ~~'-' 
17 121-09906 LINK PIN C NJ ?r"•l'l'-'2 t 0 Y C 
18 121-10102 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK JIIJ ?t"?1JY? 
19 121-10250 NEEDLE HOLDER ASH. NJ;J;'') ?~ 
20 121-10201 NEEDLE HOLDER JIIJ;J;"? 
21 121-10300 NEEDLE HOLDER BUSHING 111J;J;"') )$!~ 
22 R0-1082401-00 RUBBER RING O'J)?" 
23 SS-8110710-SP SCREW r~*~" 
24 121-10409 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER 111JH $!"~ 
25 SS-6080720-SP SCREW t'H~· 1/8-44 1.=7 
26 tt05 121-10607 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE. A JIIJ1tHl 1t7Yt1 A 
27 121-10904 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE 111J1rttl1$l A 
28 121-10805 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING JIIHrHl ''"* 
29 SD-0280401-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 $!")*~· D=2.8 H=4 
30 tt02 121-48607 NEEDLE CLAMP 1 ;J;0 )11"'1 J\llr"~ 
31 tt02 SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 r~*~" 1/8-44 L=2.8 
32 tt02 HDC-270BI100 NEEDLE DCX27 tt11 NJ DCX27 tt11 
33 tt03 121-48706 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEED~E =;J;'-'11" 11 JIIJt;! 
34 »03 SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 l;!*~· 1/8-44 L=2.8 
35 tt03 HDC-27081100 NEEDLE DCX27 tt11 J\11 DCX27 ttll 
36 tt02 121-11209 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE· 111Ht!Yt1 
37 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 H "t~· 11/54-40 L=5 
38 tt03 121-11308 THREAD GUIDE. 2-NEEDLE =;t.)II" 1J M1rr'.Jt1 
39 121-12108 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE STAND JIIHr r)t19-"1 
40 SS-4ll 0715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 I. -7 to" 'tY 11 /54-40 I. -7 
41 121-12305 FELT A 111) ~'-' 1h'l7"M A 
42 121-12207 COVER II'J ~Y'h?~ll·-
43 TA-0951301-RO OIL FELT HtY 
44 121-12405 FELT B M ~Y1h?7"~t B 
45 Bt-0600402-EA I.IIBRICATING PIPE t~-7" 
46 »02 121-11803 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE J\ 1J1t J')t")~"11·" 

47 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/54-40 L=5 to"*y" 11/54-40 L=5 
48 tt03 121-11902 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =*'-'""~ 11~1t'1Yt"Y t"1f" 
49 tt02 121-11506 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER "'111· 1'-'t"'-' 

~f~>0~--~~~S~S~-u60~9~0~67~0L-~TLP __ ~SC~R~E~W~97/~64~-~4~0~1.~=~6~~---------t?t~· 9/64-40 5=6 
51 tt03 121-11605 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE =;J;)J\" 1J J\1Hr'1)t"y 
52 WO] 121-09955 LINK PIN ASH. JIIJ?f"')'JY?t0 Y 7< 
53 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ~~'-' 
54 121-09905 LINK PIN C Jll} 7t"?1J)? t 0 Y C 

Note ( iUc ) ttOl .... SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE 
tt02 .... FOR SP161S800H040 
tt03 .... FOR SP172S900HADC 

-8-

~lfl n' A1'ifl~fili 
SP161S800H040 fg 
SP172S900MADC fg 

Qty 

I 
(!) 
( 1 ) 
1 
1 
1 
I 
2 

(4) 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
2 
1 

(0. 1) 
(2) 
1 
I 

{]) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
I 
I 
2 
1 
I 
1 
1 

0,2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

(0. 1) 
(!) 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(l) 

z ~ OOf~Hl) 

//r-------------------

-9-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

#01 
U01 
#01 
#01 

U01 

PART NO. 

122-08161 
122-08104 
SS-6660710-TP 
122-08203 
SB-3350002-0A 
SB-3350002-0B 
SB-3350002-0C 
SB-3350002-0D 
SB-3350002-0E 
122-08906 
122-08302 
122-084.01 
PS-0300132-KH 
SD-0260271-SP 
122-08807 
SS-6080340-SP 
122-08609 
122-08500 
122-08708 
SS-6111110-SP 
SS-8110520-TP 
122-09052 
SS-9151210-TP 
122-09003 
SS-7110910-TP 
118-23804 
122-11801 
122-11702 
RE-0320000-KO 
121-l 8600 
B1652-704-000 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

.FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASH. 
FEED ECCENTRIC BODY 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 
FEED CAM 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
CRANK ROD 
SLIDE BLOCK 
FEED ADJUSTING CAM 
SPRING PIN 3X13 
HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 
RATCHET GEAR SPRING 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 
RATCHET PAWL SPRING 
RATCHET PAWL 
RATCHET GEAR 
SCREW 11/64-40 1.=1 1. 0 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
FORKEND CRANK ASH. 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 
FORKEND CRANK 
SCREW 11/64-40 1.= 8.5 
CRANK PIN C 
PUSH BOTTON CAP 
PUSH BOTTON STUD 
SNAP RING 3.2 
011. SHEET 
SPRING 

Note ( if:~c )UOl. ... SELECTIVE PART 

- 10-

t'J1Jth vv·!l-"1 ?< 
t'Jl)~b ))"!/."1 
t7*V. 1/4-40 L=7 
t'Jl)iJb 
JDi)"l];).'J?'r 
JD!J''I))" 'J?'J 
JDiJ"l))"'J?'r 
JDiJ"l))"'J•)'J 
JDiJ"l))" 'J?'r 
t'JIJJ?y'J D•2f" 
t'J 1JiJb iJ'n"< 
t'J1Jf3'2t1 iJb 
'J.7o l)j~"'l:o y 
!1-"yty" D=2.6 H=2.7 
?f.:t•:JI- ~"'" J\""'.1 
t?*V" 1/8-44 L=2.9 
7f!•Jt tHII"¥ 
'7f.:t'JI-
7h·Jt~"V 
t'it2" 11/64-40 1.=11 
tJ*>" 11/64-40 L-4.5 
:t7 1JJ·j/:"<~77Y? 7~ 

o?iJ?~·~r 15/64-28 
t'JI) J!/.'1!/.'J')y'J 
<~t'i*Y'' JJ/64-40 1.=8 5 
t'J~J!I-<!1- 'J')y'Jt'y c 
t);t."jy ~·"'' 
t~;t."' ~y~~' 'J 
EJJ"!/.tx9 3. 2 
t;)~"jy)"J t1&;)-t 

Qty 

1 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(]) 
(]) 
(]) 
(1) 
(]) 
(]) 

(]) 
(]) 
(2) 
(]) 
(]) 

(]) 
(]) 
(]) 
(]) 
(]) 

(1) 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



6. :EED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) 
5:! I)~~ (2) 

- 11 -

23 31 
30 I 
LAl))l 

l]f7-<ITID-3 2 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 1.: )' j. -( OtY 

1 122-09953 MAIN FEED BAR ASH. )>t'I'J3~f-~JJ:.> I 
2 122-09904 MAIN FEED BAR )> t'J'J 3•H'>lJJ:.> (!) 
3 122-10001 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 77 o!'I'J 3~f-~JJ:.> (!) 
4 RE-0400000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4HHl EiJ'jf;I•J 4 I 

~'--------~1~1~5-~2~9~90~GL_ __ ~W~A~S~HE;~~~-----------------43~-fL.'~-&t~ut~t~12L··~7_t~·~·-··L· _____ __j__ 
6 122-10308 SLIDE BLOCK 3~f '>)JJ:.>Hl t'JJ'< I 
7 118-28050 COLLAR ASH. ttl)''J t?- 'I< I 
8 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 f;lt)' 11/64-40 L=3.5 (I) 
9 CS-0790731-SH THRUST COLLAR A7Af~1 (I) 

10 SS-811 041 0-TP SCREW 11/1\4-40 I = 3 ? HU' 11/64-40 1.=3 5 1 
11 122-10209 FEED BAR SHAFT 3~f-~'IJ:.> HH''I I 
12 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING D•J~'I· 1 
13 SS-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 <~t?¥)' 3/16-28 L=9 I 
14 1101 122-35107 MAIN FEED DOG )> t'J•Jn' I 
15 n02 122-35206 HAIN FEED DOG $/1 :t'JTJJ\"' 1 
16 SS-6090810-TP SCREW 9/54 40 L-7.5 t?t)' 9/54-40 L-7.5 I 
17 SS-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 <4t?i<)' 3/32-56 L=5.5 I 
18 122-38101 AUXILIARY FEED DOG t.)'> t'I'JII' I 
19 1103 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG t,)'•t'J•Jn' I 
20 1101 122-35500 DIFFERENTIA!. FEED DOG 7'1 'n· 
21 1102 122-35709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'1 ot'J'Jn· 
22 SS-5090810-TP SCREW 9/54-40 L=7.5 t?i<)' 9/64-40 L=7.5 
23 122-10505 FEED BAR SUPPORT, LEFT 3>lf'~t:.> ttr tj.'J 
24 122-10506 RUBBER SUPPORT t.·~)-~3'bttl 
21 121-18303 RUBBER ;t"o']$1"'Y :1'"4 
25 122-10407 RUBBER CASE t-'~)':.>3'11-A 
27 SS-7110910-SP SCREW <~t7¥)' 11/54-40 L=8.5 
28 SS-6090910-TP SCREW 9/54-40 L=9 t?i<)' 9/64-40 L=9 
29 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7XI t?t'JJ't 3.7X7XI 
30 122-10704 FEED BAR SIIPPORT. RIGHT 3?f"1t:.> Ul H' 
31 122-!0803 SPRING 3~f'ot> tH11•¥ 
32 SS-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 f:l¥)" 11/64-40 L=9.5 
33 SS-6111010-TP SCREW <4t7¥)' 
34 B3228-771-00B BOBBIN WINDER SPACER 1f<~ Ao"-~-
35 122-09102 ROCKER SHAET ;tlztJY"'? 
36 122-09201 MAIN FEED PIN ~, t~'Jt":.> 
37 122-09300 MAIN FEED LINK )> t'I'J •J~~ 
38 B1620-804-000 COLLAR ~>t?'J t">JJ?-
39 B1707-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE t'J'J M3"•)·~ t•t•t 
40 SS-13121220 TP SCREW 3/113 28 1.=1 1 5 t7¥)' 3/1 (i-28 I -1 1, 5 
41 122-10902 BUSHING, FRONT t~'J)'~ n:n~ 
42 122-09805 LINK 7'1t~'J '!:.>~ 
43 122-09706 COLLAR 7'1t'I'J •J:.>'J·!?-
44 WP-0451026-SH WASHER t?t.JJ'¥ 
45 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64 40 1.-18 <&tii2' 11/134-40 L-18 
46 122 09458 SUB-FEED ARM ASH. 7'1t'I'J>l7' (~<) 
47 122-09508 PIN 7~t~'J t"~ 
48 122-09409 FEED ROCKER 7~ t~'J ~7" 
49 122-09607 PIN COVER 7~oi~'J t"~ 7'J 
50 SS-130!10410-SP SCREW 1/8 44 J.-4 bj2' 1/11-44 I =4 
51 SS 9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-11.8 D1t'lt.'4f 15/64-28 
52 CS-127101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=l2.7 W=JO ~7Af>l1 D=l2.7 W=!O ?< 
53 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 f:itY 1/4-40 L=5 
54 122-11009 BUSHING, REAR t'I'W'? >l)D:I~4 
55 S!>-:0640321-TP HINGE SCREW 
56 122 11405 LINK H "'? f:~?t~J tJ~? 

57 122-11603 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION ~~-"')f :1?'1!~) )l'flJ1j 

<4t7¥)' 9/64-40 L=5 
to'¥)' 3/16-28 L=9 
~~-~-f3-t"J Af1~0 -

58 SS-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
59 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
60 115-29005 STOPPER 
61 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13XI 
62 81647-704-000-A DIH'<R<NTJAL FE<D LOCK NUT 
63 BI646-704-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW 

t?t't't 6.2X13XI 
iJt~- o1?t~,r 

tf'- ~·;:;)· 

64 122-11157 ROCKER SHAFT ASM. 
65 12H8709 ROCKER SHAFTMETAI. 
66 R0-0601501-00 RUBBER RING 
67 CS-087081B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
68 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
69 122-11306 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 
70 SS-6660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 J.-6 
71 122-11504 SPRING 
72 CS-08708!C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 
73 B!536-804-000 PIN 
74 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 

Note ( iH~ )1101. ... FOR SPI61S800H040 
IIOZ .... FOR SPI72S900HADC 

iJJ- "i]fEJ?t"J$'"? f"JJ"? 
U'"? :h!?t~J'$1"7 ;.($tJI, 
orJ~?" 

;(J::Ht?-n 
f:lt)' 11/64-40 L=3.5 
iH"' ?f:l?t~J?T"" 

___ __JCJ_'~ u:_ 1 /4 -40 I.­
tr•? f1?t"J~n·- n·* 
;:t?A.l-'b?-2~ 
tiJr"Y''7 A0;H·•)T"l::"~ 
f:l¥)" 11/64-40 L=3.5 

•03 .... FOR P05/QOI EXCHANGING PARTS 

SPI61S800M040 Rl 
SP172S900HADC Rl 
P05/Q01 X~ g~ ~ 

- 12-

1 
I 
1 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 

(I) 
(I) 
(!) 
(2) 
(!) 

2 
(4) 
I 

I 
1 
2 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
2 
1 

I 
I 
1 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' 

>0, 
32~ ', 

30 38 ' 

34 

39~ 
40 

5 

--- ...._ 

"P 
21 

~6 

60 

- 13-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
6!) 
66 

1102 

1104 
1105 
1101 

1103 

PART NO. 

121-22602 
CS-103121A-SH 
SS-8660530-TP 
121-22503 
121'-22404 
122-14656 
122-14607 
SS-9151210-TP 
SS-9090610-TP 
121-24004 
SS 7110840-SP 
118-33506 
SS-6080410-SP 
122-15554 
82530-704-000 
SS-6090630-SP 
121-24202 
SS-7090850-SP 
121-23808 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-3090610-SP 
118-33407 
121-23907 
SS-3090610-SP 
118-31906 
118-31807 
R0-037180!-00 
122-15703 
SS-4090615-SP 
122-14805 
SS-7060610-SP 
122-14755 
121-23204 
121-22909 
122-14706 
SS-9090410-TP 
SS-7151340-TP 
122-47300 
122-47102 
121-22859 
121-22800 
SS-9151210-TP 
SS-9090610-TP 
118-31757 
118-31703 
CQ-2020000-00 
CQ-2000000-00 
122-40107 
122-15356 
122-15307 
B2531-704-000 
PS-0200062-KH 
135-08700 
SS-9151210-TP 
SS-6090630-TP 
122-15604 
SS-6111140-SP 
122-15406 
SS-6090910-TP 
122-15208 
122 14904 
CS-100101D-SH 
SS-8660530-TP 
122-15000 
122-40602 
SS-40806!0-SP 

D E S C R I P T I 0 H 

BUSHING, REAR 
COLLAR ASH. D=l0.32 W=l2 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
BUSHING, FRONT 
IIPPER LOOPER SHAFT 
UPPER LOOPER ARH D ASH. 
UPPER LOOPER ARH D 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 
THREAD TAKE-liP, RIGHT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 
OIL SHIELD PLATE ASH. 
IIPPER LOOPER SHAFT RIIBBER RING 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 
LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
SCREW 11/1\4-40 1.=7 
SCREW 9/64 40 L=B 
LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
PIN 
GAUGE 
RUBBER RING 
LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
IIPPER LOOPER GIIIDE COVER 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASH. 
UPPER LOOPER GUIDE 
UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 
IIPPER LODPER GUIDE SUPPORT 
SCREW 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l2.5 

. UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER LOOPER 
UPPER I OOPER ARM B ASH 
UPPER LOOPER ARH B 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 
PIN ASH. 
011 \liCK STOPPER BAI.J 
OIL \liCK 
OIL WICK 
LOWER LOOPER 
LO\IER LOOPER ARM ASH. 
LOWER I.OOPER ARM 
WASHER 
SPRING PIH 2X6 
HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRJHG PIN 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.8 
SCRE\1 9/64-40 1.=6 
LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP.LEFT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 
OIL SEAL 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 
1.0\IER I.OOPER SHAFT 
LOWER LOOPER BUSHJNG,FRONT 
THRUST COLLAR ASH. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
LOWER LOOPER BUSHING.REAR 
NEED! E GI!ARD 
SCRE\1 1/8-44 L-6.4 

Note ( i!:oc )1101 .... FOR SP16!S800H040 
1102 .... FOR SP172S900HADC 

~-·
0

-Y? ~~a~~~ 
~?~r~1 D=l0.32 W=l2 ?< 
f~·~· 1/4-40 L=4.5 
~-Ao-~·; qr~~~ 

')I &-!1°-$'""7 
~U-11°-~;'"D (?<) 
.,.IA.-!1° _.,,f .. D 
o~~?t.'~r 15/64-28 
O?~?t.• H 9/64-40' L=5. 5 
?IJI,-J\0 -f:;t::; ... ~ ~X"" 

q~t7·~· 11/64 40 L=7.8 
9$l:Jir-A0 'j::;t:; ... ~ 

t7·~· !/8-44 L=4 
~-A0 -~'1f'>t.·~,·~ ?< 
??.\.-1\o;,('J :1"•']/J 
t7·~· 9/64-40 L-6 
.,IJI..-!1°-1~Y~t1 f~? 
q~t7·~· 9/64-40 L=8 
;t.- .1\ o -T::it:: ... ::;;tr 1\ ... -

t''*~· 11/1\4-40 I -7 
'~*~· 9/64-40 L=6 
~~~-·

0 

1fY~t1 
~I ~-A0 -1rY~t1 <~' 

'~*~· 9/64-40 L=6 
f""-;'.!"" Jf1l::0 Y 
~%-A0 ~"1f' tH1·-~· 
01J~?· 

~I ~-A0 - 1rY~t1(~1) 
t''*~· 9/64-40 L=6 
?! i1rl\ 0 -:}{"'1F" 7$1: 
x~t7*~~ 3/32-56 L=5.5 
~l~-A0 -~'1f' ttl?< 
~r~-!lo-~·1f• 

~! ~-·0 -~-~ 
?1 &-JI0 -1f' ·H '' ~11 

a?Mt.' ~r 
"<Jl.t71:$1 ... 
I'Jl .(.-J\o_ 

l)J.Jl,-}\0-

I'Jl t-J{'- ".!T"B '23 
?I .t-J\0

- ?f"B 
a?t?t.·~; 15/64-28 
O?t?*'~f 9/64-40 L=5.5 
I'J'JIL-J\o:$t ... ;f J.::oj ?~ 

:1 VY kl$('' '? 
J.)/':; 

J.:;::; 
::)j. JI,-J\0-

::11 Jt,-J\0 -::I::I"'?f" ?~ 
$'$1 ,:t-Jio-::1::1"?=;" 
::1!/"I'Ji"' ::I"J.91::1:Y­
A70l)Y?"l:0Y 2X6 
~rd111"- :.tiJ"lJ1":11::0 Y 
a?t?t."~r 15/64-28 
t7¥)' 9/64-40 6=6 
Jt.-J\"-fYl:"Y (t::$1" 1)) 

t7¥>" 11/64-40 L=11 
y~ J\,-J\0-::1"""7 :f...(.t::)-Jt, 

~7¥~· 9/64-40 L=9 
$1$! &-J\0 -$'"'? 
'))!: Jt,-J\ 0 -::1"7 ?lj.)!.(. 

;{"1;{~11'7- ?.;;. 
f>W' 1/4-40 L=4. 5 
::l:)l ,\.-}\0 -)"' 7 .,.::/[lj.:)lJt, 

=H "•) JIIJ•H 

t'"*~- 1/8-44 L=6.4 

SP!61S800H040 Rl 
SP172S90014ADC Ill 

1103 .... SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE ~ iR fp 1t- 15- g~ ~ 
SP15l,SP16!,SP172 /M 
(£HJP¥ 119,11!1.11141 
SP!51,SP16l,SP172 Rl 
(£t'llf'l' rtl4. 1116. 1118) 

1104 .... FOR SP15!,SP16! & SP172 
(NEEDLE 119.1111,rtl4) 

1105 .... FOR SPI51,SP161 & SP172 
(NEEDLE 1114.1116,11181 

- 14-

Qty 

·I 
I 

(2) 
I 
1 
1 

(I) 
(1 I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
2 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

(1) 
(I l 
1 
I 

(]I 
( 0. I l 
(0. 1) 

I 
I 

(]I 
(!) 
(!) 
(!) 
(!) 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 

I 
I 

(2) 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



COMPONENTS Cl) PRESSER FOOT 
8 0 jfjl ;t IMJ-1* (1) 

3 
I 

1 0-----<lio 1 l _________ _ 

\f 
: 6 

I 

19 
I 

22 

21~~ 
23 

24 

25 -i 

.-13 

~14 
i 6--16 15-t 
17 

-' 

18 -6 

19~ 

37 

- 15-

12 1 

20 

30 31 

29 

28 

41 

40 

38 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
]5 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

PART NO. 

121-15051 
121-15002 
121-15101 
121-15200 
SS-7110510-SP 
SD-0640241-SP 
PS-0300142-KH 
121-15309 
SS-6080340-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
121-14708 
B1515-804-00B 
121-14807 
121-14609 
SS-8110410-IP 
R0-1100901-00 
121-14906 
R0-1100901-00 
121-14302 
12H4450 
SS-8110520-TP 
121-14203 
121-13601 
121-13700 
SS-4121215-SP 
118-19414 
SS-6151210-SP 
NS-6150310-SP 
118-19703 
12H3908 
SS-6110710-TP 
121-13858 
121-13809 
SS-9151210-TP 
SS-7161040-SP 
118-19307 
118-19109 
122-06702 
NS-6110420-SP 
SS-7111410-SP 
122-06603 

D E S C R I P T 1 0 N 

FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND ASH. 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER STAND 
PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER 
STOPPER 
SCREW 11/64-40 1.=5 
HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 U= 2.4 
SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 
SPRING 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 
SCREW 11/64-40 J.-7 
PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW 
PRESSER SPRING 
PRESSER REGULATOR NUT 
PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER 
SCREW 11/64-40 I- 3 5 
RUBBER RING 
PRESSER BAR COVER 
RUBBER RING 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING 
PRESSER BAR ASH. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT 
PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 
BUSHING 
SCREW 3/16-28 1.=12 
LIFTING HOOK 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
NUT 15/64-28 
PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING 
LIFTING ARM 
SCREW 11/64-40 L- 6.5 
THRUST ARM ASH. 
PRESSER FOOT SHAFT THRUST 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 
SCREW 1/4-24 1.= 9.5 
LIFTING LEVER 
LIFTING LEVER SCREW 
LIFTING LEVER SPRING 
NUT 11/64-40 
SCREW 11/64-40 1.=14 
LEVER STOPPER 

- 16-

Hlt~H" ~JI" -'1"1'~ 
U7t" ~~·-;z·1 
HltHr"~JI"­
tH~f";{f·J~0-

<&t'ii<Y" 11/64-40 1.= 5 
J"yj<y" D=6.35 H=2.4 
~7'~y'"t"y 3X14 
ttl tHT"JI"j< 
t'ii<$1" 1/8-44 L=2.9 
t~··y· 11/64-40 1.-7 
Hl h~t'1i<Y" 
Hl ~·t B 
HI f•~t1t•J" 
Hlf3~t1i<Y"t" 

Ui<2" JJ/64-40 L-3. 5 
OIJy,. 
Hl;J;"~ ~~--
0'Jy?" 
tn;;·~ ~;z~ 

tn;J;"? n 
"~i<Y" 11/64-40 L=4.5 
;ttHf"tyy"y"? 
tHY"' 
HlY"? ~M 
t~"j<y" 3/16-28 1.=12 
HlH"71? 
t7i<2" 15/64-28 L=12 
D1~?t1" 15/64-28 . 
Hl?T' Jl"j< 
unr·;y-
t7i<Y" 11/64-40 L-6.5 
ttry"' ~'~"~;- ?~ 
Hl$1"' ~7A,~7" 
D1~?;J;"~" 15/64-28 
<~t?U" 1/4-24 1.=9 5 
urn·~~--

urn·~~-- t2" 
tHYT" ~JI"-JI"j< 

D1~?t1" 11/64-40 
<~t7tY" 11/64-40 1.=14 

OtY 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) 
j!j! ;t !Mlf* ( 2) 

r------------------------, 

~13: 

4 

' 10 
' ' 

r------------------------~ 
I I 

I 

I 20 
I 
I 

I 29 

:~ 
:26 :32r 
I 
130 ~ 

27 

25 

21 

31 

5[:::22 
~~33 

23 

24 I 

' 

I 
~------------------------J 

' ' ' 

19 

- 17-

' 

<lr----14 
~18: 

~15 I 

..... ____________ .. 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

H01 

R02 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

121-14005 PRESSER FOOT ARM 
81528-804-000-A THREAD TRIMMER 
SS-6060440-TP 
122-30165 
118-72009 
SS-6090650-SP 
81530-804-000 
WP-0250516-SD 
SS-7060610-SP 
SS-6060210-SP 
81511-814-000 
122-32104 
SS-7080520-SP 
81508-804-008 
81509-804-COO 
SS-6060440-TP 
81510-814-000 
118-20701 
122-30264 
118-72009 
122-32104 
81508-804-00B 
81509-814-00P 
81510-814-000 
61511-814-000 
81530-804-000 
SS-6060210-SP 
SS-6060440-TP 
SS-6090650-SP 
SS-7060610-SP 
SS-7080520-SP 
WP-0250516-SD 
118-20701 

SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
STOPPER 
WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 
SCREW 3/32-56 I.= 1.9 
REAR PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 
SPRING 
STITCH TONGUE 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 
CURL GUARD 
FINGER GUARD 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 
PRESSER FOOT HINGE 
PRESSER FOOT 
SPRING 
STITCH TONGUE 
CURL GUARD 
REAR PRESSER fOOT 
STOPPER 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 3/:l2-56 I.= 5.5 
SCREW 1/8-44 L-4.9 
WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 
FINGER GUARD 

Note ( tt~c )»01 .... FOR SP161S800M040 
»02 .... FOR SP172S900MADC 

- 18-

HI ~'i" 
1f~ 1JA" 
t7*,. 
tHt1::>"~ 
:UltY~· 

t7*:>" 9/64-40 L=6 
tt! :<f1A'-
t7t•»·t 2.5X6X0.5 
<~t7*~· 3/32-56 L=5.5 
t71:>" 3/32-56 I =1 9 
~7»Yf") 

HI 
<~t71:>" 1/8-44 L=4.9 
Hl f'JHA"I 
1fZ~"IJ$1"1 
1.::7-1)1" 
:IJ-~f") 
~t":IJ"-f" 

H!t1::>"~ 
Ulty~· 

Hl 
HI f'JHA"o; 
HA~"'J$1"1 
:IJ-~f") 
:J]? y .... 
:.ttl Ai-')l\0

-

t'il~" 3/32-56 L=l.9 
l::71V" 
t')o;)" 9/64-40 L=6 
<~t'i'W 3/32-56 1.=5.5 
<~t7*:>" 1/8-44 L=4.9 
t'it":IJ"I 2.5X6X0.5 
lt"JJ"-f" 

SP161S800M040 ffl 
SP172S900MADC ffl 

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
1 

(]) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(]) 
(1) 
1 
1 

(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 

(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
Ill 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

*l\ll!'fOOf* 

1 

SP172 

2 

13 

- 19-

' ' I 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE PART NO. 

1 
. 2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9. 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

#01 121-80154 
»02 121-80253 

121-26207 
121-26959 
121-26900 
B3112-704-000 
B3102-804-000 
121-26702 
B3120-704-000 
B312ll-012-000 
B3120-352-000 
121-26405 
121-2ll850 
121-26801 
83112-704-000 
B3101-804-000 
121-26702 
B3120-704-000 
B3126-012-000 
83120-352-000 
121-26405 
121-27056 
121-27007 
B3112-704-000 
B3103-804-000 
121-26702 
B3120-704-000 
B3126-012-000 
B3120-352-000 
121-26405 
121-27403 
121-27502 
121-27601 
121-27700 
121-27809 
121-27957 
121-26504 
121-28203 
121-28302 

»01 TA-0620504-RO 
SS-2090830-SL 
NS-6090310-SP 
SS-7110740-TL 
SS-7111410-TK 
PS-0300132-KH 
SS-7110910-TP 
121-26108 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
KNOB ASH., YELLOW 
KNOB, YELLOW 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
TENSION SPRING, YELLOW 
TESION DISK PRESSER 
THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 
THREAD TENSION BAR 
KNOB ASH., RED 
KNOB, RED 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
TENSION SPRING, RED 
TESJON DISK PRESSER 
THREAD TENSION SP.RING FELT 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 
THREAD TENSION BAR 
KNOB ASH. , BLUE 
KNOB, BLUE 
TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
TENSION SPRING, BI.IJE 
TESJON DISK PRESSER 
THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT 
THREAD TENSION BAR 
SCALE SHAFT 
SCALE SHAFT PIN 
SCALE GEAR 
GEAR 
GEAR SHAFT 
SCALE CASE ASH. 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
SCALE SIDE PLATE 
THREAD LOOPER GUIDE 
CAP 
SCREW 
NUT 9/64-40 
SCREW 11/64-40 L~ 7.0 
SCREW 11/64-40 L~14 
SPRING PIN 3X13 
SCREW 11/64-40 L~ 8.5 
CENTER THREAD GUIDE 

Note ( tt~G )»01 .... FOR SP1ll1S800H040 
»02 .... FOR SP172S900HADC 

- 20 -

1fY~t1~·~ n 
1f7~t1~-~ ?< 
1f7~t11\"~ 

1ff3o)~~"" ~ ?< 
1Cfeo)2~!'?3 i 
11"¥ 7"'1~~ 

1ff3-2 ll"t (~10) 
f•o)2t"7 t't! 
1ff3-~~··t· 7!~f 

-irt3-2U 
1ff3-~ll'tt" 7!M 
1ff•o)2 ;J;'o) 
1ff3o)2~'1< Yt ?< 
1ft.o)2 ~"" 7~ 
J' ... ¥ 7 ... '?VJ. 
1ff3-~ ll"t 
feo)2t'7 tn 
1ff3-~~·tt" 7!~f 
1ft3-~H 
-lft3-2~·•t· 7l&r 
1ff•o)~ ;J;'o) 
1 ff3o)2~" < n ? < 
1rf•o)2'1<< 7t 
A .. * i .. 1VJ. 
-flt3-2 11'¥ (yt) 
f•o)2t"7 H.t 
1lf3-2~"*'t" 7.1~l 
1H3-2H 
1lf3-2~··t· 7!~l 
1H•22 ;J;"o) 
~~1)2"? 

~'1'1)2"? t 0 ~ 

~~')M"~< 
::~""y 1\? ... it? 
M"&<2"2 
~'E'H-;;t ?< 
JI').{H•22 t'Hl7~j·1 
H 1J <l"19 
~-l\0 -1fJJ"1l" 

t::H!Y 
<H7¥Y 
o1~?nl 9/ll4-40 
<~tHY 11/64-40 L~7 
<lt7*2" 11/ll4-40 L~14 
:no 1JY7~'t 0 Y 
~~t7?2" 11/64-40 L=8.5 
h~~~ 1f7Yt1 

SP1lllS800M040 ~ 
SP172S900HADC ~ 

Qty 

1 
1 

(1) 
(2) 
(]) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(.2) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(]) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(]) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(]) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
2 

I 
I 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



11. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENT -r;.;z.~ffi s 

11 

2 14 

12 l 
-~· 
f 
30 

31 /- I , ,/ J, ~--: < ' ( \"'-2s A,-
23 

18 !8 ~- l--~ l-~ 20~_, _____ ...., 

' ~ ~ ~. 

~ '/~ 
-~ / 

f/ \ 
22 

(~ 
21 5 19 

9 

o--25 

A 29 

' 1 

- 21 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

»01 
»02 

»03 

PART NO. 

122-19101 
122-19903 
122-19804 
122-40701 
122-201 og 
122-19606 
122-19507 
122-19200 
122-19358 
122-20000 
122-20307 
122-20208 
SS-2110910-SL 
SS-7060510-SP 
SS-7110840-SP 
SS-8080310-TP 
SS-6110480-SP 
111-11705 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-8080310-TP 
SS-7080520-SP 
SS-7110510-SP 
122-20505 
SS-4110815-SP 
122-19705 
R4200-KOE-DOO 
R4305-KOE-EOO 
SS-8110422-TP 
122-20604 
PS-0150065-KP 
SS-8080410-TP 
R4305-KOE-EOA 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

CYLINDER BRACKET 
THRORT PLATE BASE, LOWER 
THRORT PLATE BASE. UPPER 
NEEDLE GUARD 
SPRING STOPPER 
PIN 
SPRING 
COVER BASE 
CYLINDER COVER ASH. 
LOWER KNIFE SI.IDE STIID 
LOWER KNIFE . 
LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PRATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 
SCREW 11/M-40 1.=7, 8 
SCREW 1/8-44 L-2.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 
WIPER SOLENOID PIN 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
SCREW 1/8-44 I.-2 8 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SPRING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
PIN 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE· 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
BRAKET 
SPRING PIN 1 !iX6 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 
THROAT PLATE 

Note ( i±~G ) n01 .... FOR SP161S8001~040 
tt02 .... FOR SP172S900HADC 
»03 .... P05/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS 

- 22 -

~l)y)"- 7"7h~ 
J\1}1)).1 ~) 
J\1}1) 1"1~I 
J\l}~t 

V'OZJ\ • i< ~ :111 
~IJY!f"'-:tJJ\'"'- J-;:t\: 0 Y 
Y11Y1"- M"- J\"j< 

Y11Y1"- 1JJ\"-1"1 
y1Jy1"-~)\-- 'l~ 

n~z z71~ ·;n 
~1~z 
~)~Z HI 
<~t'ii<~" 11/64-40 L=8.5 
<~t'ii<Y" 3/32-56 L=4.8 
<~t7U" 11/64-40 1.=7 8 
~~·:;· 1/8-44 L=2.8 
t7t~· 11/64-40 L=4.3 
91!\·-~~}1~-~-~ . 
r~·t:;· 3/16-28 L=9 
~mt 1/8-44 1.=2,8 
<~t'ii<~" 1/8-44 L=4.9 
<~t7t~· 11/64-40 L= 5 
~~):< Z'H~"Y? 11"j< 
t~" t:;• 11/64-.40 L=8 
7'' '71·2 r :l11l::0 y 
)11) {) 

J\1} {~ 
~Ji<~" 11/64-40 L=4 
7"7t·J ~ tY 
;zf'1JY?"t 0 Y 1.5X6 
H'W' 1/8-44 L-3. 5 
Jll}1';. 

SP161S8001~040 ffl 
SP172S900HADC ffl 
P05/Q01 x:~ilBiii\ 

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



12. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS 

J:.;IA.~-1* 

REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

tt01 

PART NO. 

118-23804 
121-32254 
121-32205 
SS-9661230-CP 
121-32502 
CS-1111019-SH 
SS-8660330-SP 
121-32304 
SS-4060310-SP 
115-65801 
115-66809 
121-32403 
115-98000 
118-45807 
115-65702 
SS-4060310-SP 
115-65504 
118-48405 
SS-9111610-SP 

,...---------, 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

CRANK PIN C 
FEED FORKED ARM ASH. 
UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=12 
BUSHING. REAR 
THRUST COLLAR 0=11.11 W=10 
SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 
KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 
UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT 
OIL SEAL 
BUSHING, FRONT 
UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT 
UPPER KNIFE 
WASHER 
SCREW 3/32-56 L-2,5 
UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE 
UPPER KNIFE COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 

t,~7~<~ 'J7),c0
) C 

~I~~ 7)?) ~1" 2~ 
~r~~ 7)<9- ~r 
D1~?t."~' 1/4-40 L=12 
?1~301"2 ?2Dt'>& 
~?;,:,~T 0=11.11 W-10 
'~*;;· 1/4-40 L=3 
~;,: ~r;;·, 

t~·*;;· 3/32-56 L=2.5 
?'2~3~· -WY2 
~')~~,., t1~01-~ 

~1;(;(;;'2 <r;(j!~ 

~'JJAHI 
~');(;,: 

~2uur rrt 
t~·t;,• 3/32-56 L=2.5 
~'Jt~tn 
~'Jt:~M·-

D1~?t•~' 11/64-40 L=16 

Note ( i±iffi )ttOl. ... SELECTING PART FOR FIT TOLERANCE 

- 23-

OtY 

1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 

(2) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



13. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

~-/1i-:I;D !Ji'< mt ~ f* 

3 

2 

6 
7 

5 

~ 1 4~~1 9 

1 

REF.HO NOTE PART HO. D E S C R I P T I 0 H 

1 122-24853 NEEDLE COOLER ASH. 
2 122-24606 TANK 
3 122-24705 TANK COVER 
4 SS-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
5 118-56101 NEEDLE COOLER PIN 
6 122-25009 FELT 
7 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK 
8 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 
9 BT-0400251-ED TUBE HOSE. GREEN 

10 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 
11 121-38400 PRESSER 
12 121-38152 SILICON TANK ASH. 
13 121-38301 FELT 
14 TA-0950806-RO RUBBER PLUG 
15 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 

- 24-

11 10 

~ 
8 

f'~ 
15 13 

OtY 

J\IJ HH'7H1~·~ 1 
M id~y'J )t~'J 1 
n>J ldh'l :',<~? 7:',< 1 
<~t7¥~· 9/64-40 L=5 1 
JIIIHh77dH~to~ 1 
n>J ldh?hM 1 
J.~~ 0.15 
<~e7¥~· 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 
~·"~*-~ H "IJ 0.02 
t~. H" 11/64-40 L=9 1 
M-lr7~M HI 1 
M-lr;t~? '7< 1 
J\IJ-Ir7s&r 1 
r:>ttY 1 
tH":IJ"* 3.7X7X1 1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



14. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

Mli!ll~OO'IM!f* 

1 

3 
2 

! ~ 
6~/ 5 

)ll. 

32~ 
33-----@ 

! 
34 

W' 
I ( i 7'1 36-----@ 

6~ ~·r I :t~ 
a--Q r 0---11 374 r!S:(52 .Ai1 

53~ 

13~'f?o1 
12~ 

__A~ 

9 0 

14 

~ 
14 

~4 

/ 

}"\ 0 

' I 

I 
I 

24 I 
I 

I 

25 I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

L-----------------~ 

- 25-

I 
I 

35 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

PART NO. 

118-43208 
121-29706 
R0-2182401-00 
TA-0290301-MO 
SS-7121610-SP 
SQ-1110451-MZ 
SQ-1150451-MZ 
BT-0500300-EG 
101-26803 
BT-0500300-EA 
BT-0500300-EA 
SQ-0000451-MZ 
SQ-1150441-SD 
SQ-1150454-SD 
122-18152 
121-29102 
121-29250 
SQ-1110451-MZ 
SS-4110615-SP 
NS-6110310-SP 
121-29300 
118-41707 
SS-8110410-TP 
118-41806 
118-40303 
121-2Q201 
118-40402 
118-43406 
SS-6090650-SP 
SS-9152130-CP 
WP-0651056-SH 
121-30100 
121-30209 
SS-4120615-SP 
121-29607 
NS-6110310-SP 
SQ-1110451-MZ 
121-29854 
121-29904 
121-30001 
121-29805 
SS-4150715-SP 
121-30803 
121-30704 
SS-70(\0310-SP 
CQ-2020000-00 
SS-8120410-SP 
121-30308 
121-30407 
TA-0400301-MO 
121-30506 
121-30605 
TA-0400301-MO 
SS-6121020-SP 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

CARTRIDGE FILTER 
FILTER GUIDE 
RUBBER RING 
PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 
SCREW 3/16-28 1.=15 5 
CONNECTING SCREW 
CONNECTING SCREW 
OIL TUBE 
OIL TUBE HOLDER 
011. TIIBE 
OIL TUBE 
CONNECTING SCREW 
CONNECTING SCREW 
CONNECTING SCREW 
011. PIPE ASH. 
WORM 
OIL PUMP ASH. 
CONNECTING SCREW 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
HilT 11/64-40 
CONNECTING SCREW BRACKET 
WORM GEAR 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
GEAR PUMP SHAFT, LARGE 
011. PIIMP PINION 
OIL PUMP 
GEAR PUMP SHAFT 
COVER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 15/64-28 1.=20,5 
WASHER 6.5Xl1XI 
OIL GAUGE 
RUBBER PACKING 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
OIUNG EXIT SIIPPORT' 
NUT 11/64-40 
CONNECTING SCREW 
FLOAT ASH. 
OIL GAUGE BAR 
fi,OAT SIIPPORT . 
FLOAT 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
OIL FELT 
FELT HOLDER 
SCRE\1 3/32-5\l 1.=3 
OIL WICK 
SCREW 
OILING PIN 
OIL FELT 
PLIIG D=4X4 5 I -3 
OILING PIN 
OIL FELT 
PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 
SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 

- 26-

t-r'h~"7<~l!-

7<~~-t·1r" 
01)~j' 

r)t~ D=2.9X3.2 L=3 
?&t,,~~ 3/16-28 "!.-15 5 
l\ 0 17° V~T'J-1~"" 
f:L-7"~~1~*~· 
f:L-7" 
n"17"r") 
?ld>~f:L-7" 

?~:$Z~f:L-7" 
J\ 0 11° VY-T~-1~ ... 
J\o 17° VY11-1~"" 
J\0 47° VYT'J-1'$1"" 
j-).'):1}\o •Go ?§ 

?~-h 

~:l?:tm0 Y1°~11'12""? 
J\o 47° VY11-1V"" 
t~ ":H~· 

U1t2t1t 11/64-40 
?~-t. r~~1?"z ttr 
?t-t.M-~< 

r)*~· 11/64-40 L=3.5 
:\: ... Y;J;o~;Jo$1""? 9. ... 1 
iJ; 0 ~17° 3? 1:: 0 ::;tY 
h?:L;!;0 ~7° :$11 
~ ... '\';J',oY7°$'""? $':1-
i-0 '.17° -:J119. 
e7*~· 9/64-40 L=6 
U1P?;t."4t 15/64-28 
t7,·~·* 6.5XIIXI 
t1H"-~" 
t1~r·-v· 11" .~~ 
t~·*~· 3/16-28 L=6 
r),'I'J"f UI 
a~~2t1r 11/64-40 
J\o 17° VYt':n(~ .... 
?~:J ?~ 
:liJ :a i'iV'V ... ;t."" •) 
')t:JUI 
?~:J 

t~"1y" 15/64-28 L=7 
?H-11" -h?:L hM 
?l~-JI0 -~>?:L7~~r ttl 

'~""*"" 3/32-56 J,-3 
:L$/Y 
r)'f~· 
)\I) :t;~.l):tl::o Y 
JIIJ h?~e" ~ 7dr 
l)t~ D=4X4 5 1.=3 
I)!Jl.-J\o-:\:1 ~1. l::oY 
?lJI..-J{' -:'f;t.l).l.l:: 0 Y 7J.JI..}­
r)t~ D=4X4.5 L=3 
t71~· 3/16-28 L=9.5 

Qty 

1 
I 
I 
2 
1 
2 
I 

0.2 
2 

0 3 
0.2 

I 
I 
2 
1 
I 
I 

(1) 
(2) 
(1) 

(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(2) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(3) 
2 
2 
I 
I 
2 
1 
I 
I 
I 

(1) 
(]) 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 
1 

0. I 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
I 
1 
I 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS 

-$-.l::<\:T--7' Jv00-1* 

REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

1 

14 13 

PART NO. 

122-21602 
115-71601 
119-68609 
119-60002 
SK-2351600-SC 
WP-0370316-SD 
122-21800 
115-71403 
122-21750 
WP-1102016-SC 
WS-1002560-KR 
NS-6240630-SN 
111-55108 
111-55207 
SK -3311 500-SC 
D8204-555-DOO 
SS-6090630-SP 

= 

:~ 

10 
11-
12-® 

I 

·I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

9 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

TABLE(SEHI-SUNKEN) 
BOLT A 
CLOTH WASTE CHUTE (TABLE) 
CLOTH WASTE CHUTE,LOWER(BENCH) 
SCREW WASTE 
WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 
COOLING FAN CASE 
RUBBER CUSHION 
FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASH. 
WASHER 11 X21 X2 
SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 
NUT 3/8-18 
DRAWER 
DRAWER SUPPORT 
WOOD SCREW D=3.1 1.=15 
DRAWER STOPPER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 

- 27-

r5 
~ 

~3 

~ 

l'-7· Hll'l)" a >lA) 
>lt1;t;t.·~~ A 
~J'JA")~-~ >)1 (l!'J)"a-) 
~J'IA·)~-~)9 (lt'l).a'l) 
qW?'I'H;( 
e7~·~·* 3.7X8X0.3 
'}>)7>) t-A 
it-"" -~Y:z" L. 
7lrMt1ll'l". 
t::•WJO 11 X21 X2 
II"H·~·t 10X18X2.5 
O~:!J'IH~ 3/8-18 
I::H") 
tH•y HI 
qH';t;~• D-3,1 1.=15 
I::H")A~1~'-
i::7¥v· 9/64-40 L=G 

OtY 

1 
4 
1 
1 
3 
4 
1 
4 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
2 
6 
1 
4 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

#d'z: ~iit ~ i* 
----------------------------------;0-----~ 

~21 

~2:3 
I 

1_1 -3 

I 
I 

I . 12 I 
I ~I ( I 
I ' I 

I I 16 
I L-- "I ' I 13 I 15 

' 
) 

14___. 
r------' 

'/ -L---
'------------' 29---A 

I 

l -------------------------------~ L-----------------------------

REF.NO NOTE ·PART NO. D E S C R I· P T I 0 N Qty 

1 119-57750 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASH. "971H (?~) 1 
2 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER ,.H.~"¥ 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1) 
3 83302-704-LC8 THREAD GUIDE ASH. 1.99H" B ?~ (2) 
4 B3319-704-LOO THREAD GUIDE HH (4) 
5 B3318-704-I.OO-A THREAD GIIIDE ARM .JOINT =t•H?T" ~WY' (4) 
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW \16 L=16 t'iJi<~" \16 L=15 (4) 
7 111-84108 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP HH*.? *J"J'b (1) 
8 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1H•7t."? (?1) (1) 
9 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1•99t.·-1~·9 (1) 

10 S\1-4051405-SE SCREW M5XO 8 1.=14 t~·Jj<2" M5X0,8 I.-14 (2) 
11 NM-6050001-SE NUT H5X0.8 D1~?n• H5X0.8 D2 (2) 
12 B3309-704-0AO THREAD GUIDE ARM ASH. 1•n 1P!Yt1 ?f' n (1) 
13 83311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 1•99 1fYYt1 ~~ (1) 
14 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 <~t'ii<~· 11/64-40 L= 5 (1 l 
15 B3309-704-000 THREAD GIIIDE ARM 1•)9 1fYYt1 ?I' (]) 
16 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER 1•7Yt1'lT. M'>Z"- (1) 
17 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5XO. 8 L=30 t7Ji<~· M5XO. 8 30 (1) 
18 NM-6050001-SE NUT H5XO. 8 D1t?t1• M5XO. 8 D2 (1 l 
19 119-57404 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER -W.zft."? (~9) (1) 

_2~0L_ _______ l~l~l~-8~4~0~0~9~~~SP~O~O~I.~R~E~T~AluNlliE~R ______________ ~=tli•~'~~~71L"~------------~~ 
21 B3320-704-LOO-A SPOOL PIN 1·<~?1t.'? (4) 
22 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1·<~?tt" (4) 
23 111-83902 SPOOL REST 1•H ?tt•7 (4) 
24 111-83803 THREAD GUIDE 1•H?9' B (2) 
25 WS-051 0002-KN SPR !NG WASHER ___ . .:.J!.:..tt"..D 5 1X9. 2X1 3 (4) 
26 NH -6 050001-SE NUT \15 X 0 • 8 D1t?t1• M-:>:!5-ccX0:-'.'-'8"-'"1 ~'-'2......,_ ______ _,( 41L)-
27 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 1Hft."- r::lt1• (2) 
28 WP-1702600-SO WASHER 17X30X2. 6 tH'~"i< 17X30X2. 6 (2) 
29 HA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE J-·· :!'117'~ (3) 

- 28-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



17. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS 

!f1i' JJ!Jl± :>cllll6l, ~ f;1; 

REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
15 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

U01 
#02 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

81515-804-000-A PRESSER SPRING 
SS-8080322-TP 
SS-8080322-TP 
89112-804-000 
B913!i-123-0BO 
118-98103 
SS-4080620-TP 
122-25155 
122-26153 
122-25304 
122-25403 
122-26502 
118-05304 
NS-5110310-SP 
NS-5580320-SP 
SS-5111510-SP 
SS-7110840-SP 
SS-7090540-TP 
SS-7150910-TP 
WP-0841600-0E 
WZ-0850302-KO 

SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.2 
SPANNER 
SIJ.!CON OIL LUBRICANT ASH. (30 
PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 
CLOTH BASE ASH. 
CLOTH BASE ASH. 
FITTING PLATE A 
FITTING PLATE B 
CLOTH BASE SPRING 
PLUG 
NUT 11/64-40 
NUT 9/32-28 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
SCREW 9/54-40 L=5 
SCREW 
WASHER 8 4X1!i 5Xl 5 
WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 

Note ( iHi; ) #01. ... FOR SP151. SP161 
#02 .... FOR SP172 

- 29 -

HI 1\".j< 

e~1V" 1/8-44 L=3.2 
e~-i<V" 1/8-44 L=3.2 
!11} H-i<V" ;(11° t 
nv:a-* (30CCl 
HI;f-)"31~ 

t~"-i<V" 1/8-44 L=5 
>JJ." 1 n 
J.))"{ '7~ 

'1-)7" 1 e1i'Jti1 A 
>JJ.".; ''i1'r1J. B 
>JJ."11\".j< 
}\1}1J.7J. 
O'JMt~e 11/64-40 
O'J1J7t')t 9/32-28 
t7¥V" 11/64-40 L-15 
?~t7-i<)" 11/64-40 L=7.8 
x~t7¥)" 9/64-40 L=5 
x~t7¥V" 15/64-28 L=9 
t?,·~·i 8.4XJ5.5XJ.6 
t~~·J.t·~·t 8.5X12.5X0.3 

SP151,SP161 m 
SP172 m 

OtY 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(]) 
(]) 
(]) 
(]) 
(1) 
(]) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(]) 
1 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



18. SUBCLASSES 
"'t-:1::777. 

(1) SP161SBOOM032 

REP. NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

~01 

~01 

1 

PART NO. 

R4200-KOD-DOO 
R4200-KOP-DOO 
122-14607 
122-30462 
81509-804-COA 
118-20701 
R4300-KOD-EOO 
R4300-KOD-EOA 
122-35206 
122-36709 
122-38200 
122-14607 
122-20406 

(2) SP161SBOOM048C 

~~ 
2 3 

4 

r---- ------., 

I 

A. ?----6 ~ 
I %'~/ \~~ ~ I 

:~ '{) r ~ 
-''~1 ~->1 '~ 
(~? :~-~ 
~) 

I ~~ 

L-----------------~ 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
UPPER LOOPER ARH D 
PRESSER rOOT ASH. 
STITCH TONGUE 
f"INGER GUARD 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
HAIN rEED DOG 
Dlf"FERENTIAI. rEED DOG 
AUXILIARY rEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER ARH D 
LOWER KNIPE 

(3)SP161S900M032C 

7 8 

~~ 
12 13 

'')1~ 
'')1~ 
~H-•'-~'i· D 
HI1'12.'J 
1fz,··~~-1 
>t't'-f. 
NJ1'J 
NJ1'J 
~~ t?•J•' 
72 t7•J•' 
*~··t?•J•· 
~H-•'-'J'i' D 
~'J~~ 

OtY 

I 
I 
I 
I 

(J) 

(!) 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

Note ( ~gc )~OI ...... POI/QOI EXCHANGING PARTS PO 1/QO I X lli! il~ ,§!, 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAHE AS THOSE Or SP161S800H040. 
_[:gc.J;.\71- O)fj~,§!, t;t, SP161S800H040 1:: :f!iii!i <' T, 

- 30 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(4)SP161S900M040C (5) SP161S900M048C 

1 2 7 

f 
4 

r----------------, 
I 

: ~ 14 

: ~:~\';, I~ 
I ~ ',,-;j 
: ~'1) \')\? "if 
I r&d- I 

I ~' ''f~ 13 I 

~ll- I . ~ ; 
f'--J d I 

<~~' r---'§!f' I 
........ .,;. I - -"/ I 

.· I 
L----------------~ 

~f 
5 6 ~' 16-j; 17 18 

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N Qty 

1 R4300-KOE-EOO THROAT PLATE }11)1~ 1 
2 DOl R4300-KOE-EOA THROAT PLATE A1J1$t 1 
3 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG ~~ :t'J1JA" 1 
4 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'7 :t'J1)JI" 1 
5 122-14607 UPPER I.OOPER ARM D ?H-JI'-?7" D 1 
6 DOl 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG t~· >:t'J1JJI" 1 
7 R4300-KOF-EOO THROAT PLATE NJ1$t 1 
8 ff02 R4300-KOF-EOA THROAT PLATE }11)1~ 1 
9 122-35206 MAIN FEED DOG ~~ t?1JA" 1 

10 122-36709 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 77 t'I'}J\" 1 
11 D02 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ;t,)'",t'I1JJI" 1 
12 122-30462 PRESSER FOOT ASH. :tnt1:J"? 1 
13 81509-804-COA STITCH TONGUE ·IU~' 1J~"1 (1) 
14 118-20701 FINGER GUARD 2t·~·-;· (]) 

_1~5L_ _______ l~2~2~-o~3~7~09~----~HA~I~N~S~H~A~FT~~--------------~~~>L''~·~-----------------L-
16 122-47102 UPPER LOOPER ?H-JI'- 1 
17 118-93609 GAUGE •)'1/L-A' jJ"1f"HI t·-~· 1 
18 121-45108 STOPPER ~-JI'-ll·>f"7j,f":i 2 
19 122-14607 UPPER LOOP ER ARM D >}I~-A' -ryf" D 1 

Note ( 1.Uc ) ffOl. •.... P02/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS 
U02 ..•... P03/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS 

P02/Q01 x ll1! llB ~ 
P03/Q01 :XJlHlB~ 

~<ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800H040 
. .l:~c.f.'J:$1-0)lJB~(;t, SP161S300H040 1:: f!<illic"9, 

- 31 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(6)SP151HBnnM032 (7) SP151HBnnM040 

~ ? 
10 

1 

?! 
2 3 c---------------, 

I 8 

4~s I ~,1~ P'l. I ~/ \'d ~ 
4 :?· (~ 7 

I 
L---------------

REF.HO NOTE PART HO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N Qty 

1 R4200-KOD-DOO THROAT PLATE 11')1~ 1 
2 122-47508 UPPER LOOPER ~xH•,_-A0 - 1 
3 HDC-27080900 NEEDLE DCX27 »9 JIIJ DCX27 »9 1 
4 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ~?~A 1 
5 l2l-8Q352 THREAD GIIIDE eLATE 8SM. ::itlYi::iJ\"' Y2 3 l 
6 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ttx n 1 
7 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE 1e:;c~··1~·1 (1) 
8 118-20701 FINGER GUARD ~t'JJ''-e" (1) 
9 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7t~· 9/64-40 L=6 1 

]Q l22-47f!Q8 II~EER I.QQ~ER ~1~~"&-J\0 - l 
11 MDC-27080900 NEEDLE DCX27 H9 JIIJ DCX27 »9 1 
12 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ~?~A 1 
13 121-80352 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASH. 1eYYt1JI"y'J~ I . 
14 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASH. tn n I 
]5 ll8-H8Q7 STITCH IONGIIE itz~ "I/~· i ill_ 
16 118-20701 FINGER GUARD ~t·~·-;· (I) 
17 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t';t~- 9/64-40 L=6 I 

~,ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800H040. 
J: ~c }:...( ;>!. OJ li~ /il, ~;J: , SP 161S800M040 t :tt; Jili <'-; o 

- 32-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(8) SP 161 HBllliM032 (9) SP161H8llliM040 

1 
1 8 

ln 
3 r-----------------, 11 r-----------------; 

I I 

I 7 I 

:AI~: 
i ~~--~<~,~~ i 
: r? :--.J : 
I I 
I I 
I I 

5 I I 

: ~~113~: 
i -~·%· ,~'~,_~~12! 
: r? (_ :. :--.J : 
I ',~ •· I 
I I 

L-----------------~ L-----------------~ 

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N OtY 

1 R4200-KOD-DOO THROAT PLATE Jll) 1J. 1 
2 MriC-27080900 NEEDLE DCX27 R9 J\1) DCX27 R9 1 
3 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ~·) JJ. 1 
4 121 C80550 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. 1r7Yt1A"Y'J~ 1 
5 ll~-BZlBl ~RESSER EOOI 8SM. HJ 2' 
6 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE 1rJ.~" 1JJ."1 (1) 
7 118-20701 FINGER GUARD J.t"JJ"-f" (1) 
8 MDC-27080900 NEEDLE DCX27 .rt9 Jll) DCX27 R9 1 
9 118-45906 UPPER KNIFE ~9JJ. 1 

]Q l2l-8Q55Q IHRE8D GIIJDE ~L8IE 8SM ic7Ytiii"Y2o\ 
11 119-92161 PRESSER FOOT ASM. tn ?~ 1 
12 118-74807 STITCH TONGUE 1rJ.~"IJ5<"·1 (1) 
13 118-20701 FINGER GUARD J.t·JJ·-,· (1) 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP161S800M040. 
J:~c£.(7J.O)JlBJ11,1;t, SP161S800M040 t ~i!li<''9 o 

- 33 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(10) SP172SBOOMAAC (11) SP172SBOOMACC 

7 

,...--------·--- ..... 

~~' i ~- \" 0 
1?~-i) t: 

d>i ~; 
--~-.j .-il <'-· ' I', --"' ' ........ ~ , , _:-;J 

1 
8 

, 
9 

------------------~ 

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N OtY 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 R4205-KOB-DOO THROAT PLATE J\1)19. 1 
2 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG )>. t?>)J\" 1 
3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7? t?I)JI" 1 
4 122-30561 PRESSER FOOT ASH. ttH1:J'>J 1 
5 118-74203 STITCH TOHGIIE 1rz~··J,.1 (]) 
6 118-20701 FINGER GUARD lt'jj''-f' (1) 
7 R4200-KOD-DOO THROAT PLATE N)j)t 1 
8 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG )>. t?>)J\' 1 g 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'7 t?1JA" 1 

*ALL PARTS HOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900HADC. 
J=~c.J;.(;$1-0Jfl~.li'tl±, SP172S900HADC t ;Ji;:iil!<'To 

- 34-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(12)SP172SBOOMADC (13) SP172S900MACC 

1 4 

1 
2 

5 

f 
6 

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N OtY -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 R4205-KOE-DOO THROAT PLATE Jll) 19 1 2 122-35107 HAIN FEED DOG h t'J1JA" 1 3 122-36600 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7'7 H 1JA• 1 4 R4305-KOD-EOO THROAT PLATE )11)1~ 1 
5 #01 R4305-KOD-EOA THROAT PLATE )11)1~ 1 
6 #01 122-38200 AUXILIARY FEED DOG t~".t'Ji)JI' 1 

Note ( OE~G )#01 .... P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P04/Q01 )tj~Jl~,ji, 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAHE AS THOSE OF SP172S900HADC. 
J:~cJ;.(7j.O)Jl~,ji,(;t, SP172S900HADC 1: :tHlic·-r o 

- 35-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(14) SP172S900MAEC (15) SP172SBOOMBDC (16) SP172S900MBDC 

REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

no1 
#01 

1102 
noz 

1 

2 

f 
3 

PART NO. 

R4305-KOF-EOO 
R4305-KOF-EOA 
122-38200 
R4206-KOE-DOO 
122-35107 
122-36600 
121-49209 
R4306-KOE-EOO 
R4306-KOE-EOA 
122-38200 
121-49209 

4 

1 
5 

6 

~ 
7 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN FEED DOG 
DIFFERENTIAL.FEED DOG 
NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
AIIXII.IARY FEED DOG 
NEEDLE CLAMP. 2-NEEDLE 

f 
10 

}\1) 1~ 
}\1) 1~ 
~-~··t'I')J\" 
)\1)1~ 

$1:t :f'JI}J\" 

J'J t'JI)J\" 
=~~A"IJJ\IJP ") 
}\1) 1~ 

}\!)" 
;t.Y...,. ;rtJ;II)J\"' 

8 

~ 
11 

9 

OtY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Note ( tE~~ )n01 .... POB/001 EXCHANGING PARTS POB/001 X~li~,\1, 
PO? /001 x ~liB ,\1, n02 .... P0?/001 EXCHANGING PARTS 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC. 
J: oilb\?1- OJ li~ ~ ~;t, SP172S900HADC I; ~;!!! <'"9 o 

- 36-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(17) SP172S900HAC 

REF.NO NOTE PART NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15. 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

R4305-KOD-EOO 
»01 R4305-KOD-EOA 

122-03709 
»01 122-38200 

122-47102 
118-93609 
121-45108 

»02 R4305-KOE-EOA 
122-03709 

»02 122-38200 
122-47102 
118-93609 
121-45108 
R4305-KOF-EOO 

»03 R4305-KOF-EOA 
122-03709 

»03 122-38200 
122-47102 
118-93609 
121-45108 

(18) SP172S900HAD 

8 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 
IIPPER J.OOPER 
GAUGE 
STOPPER 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT 
AIIX!!.IARY FEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
STOPPER 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
STOPPER 

(19) SP172S900HAE 

}\1)1~ 

M17-
~~~·'J 
~~·3t'JIJJ\" 
I)II\.-J\o-

~·H-!\0 !J"1""Hl ;-·-y 
~-J\0 -U"'""7H•; 
M1$1 
~~~-'J 
j;% ... :.r;t!zl) )\ ... 
l)I~-)\o-

~·J~-J\0 !1"1" ·~'tl t"-)" 
~-J\0 -U''".JH"J 
J\1)1$1 

J\1111 
~~~-'J 
;J;~">t'JI)J\• 

lJ.:u.-J,o-
~9~-J\0 :IJ"1""Hl ;-·-~· 
~-J\0 -U''""JH•; 

OtY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

Note ( iHc ) »01. ... P04/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P04/Q01 x~ll~,\1, 
»02 .... P05/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P05/Q01 51:~$,\1, 
U03 .... P06/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS P06/Q01 5/:~ll~,\1, 
*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC . 
..tl!c.J;!.;$1.0)Jl~,\i\t;t, SP172S900MADC t :!Ul!<:'i" o 

- 37-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



(20) SP172S900HBD (21) SP172S900HBE 

REF.NO NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
n· 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

no1 

no1 

no2 

no2 

1 

~ 
4 

f 1 
5 

PART NO. 

R4306-KOE-EOO 
R4306-KOE-EOA 
122-03709 
121-49209 
122-38200 
122-47102 
118-93609 
121-45108 
R4306-KOF-EOO 
R4306-KOF-EOA 
122-03709 
121-49209 
122-38200 
122-47102 
1 18-93609 
121-45108 

2 9 10 

~ 
12 

. 

~' ~' f ~ 7 15 

13 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT 
NEEDLE CLAMP. 2-NEEDLE 
AIIXILIARY FEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
STOPPER 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT 
NEEDLE CLAMP. 2-NEEDLE 
AUXILIARY FEED DOG 
UPPER LOOPER 
GAUGE 
STOPPER 

)11) -~~ 
J\1) -{$< 
~~~·~ 
::;J;YJ\ "'IJ J\1) f- ~, :l 
;f\$'..,.fltJI}A ... 

o)U-1\'-
')9~-1\' ~--~~"ttl ~--~­
~-l\'-o·,~·7H"~ 
J\1)-{~ 

)\1)1~ 

~~~-~ 
::ty )\ .,} J\llr. ~ 
*~· .:t~'J )\. 
o)U-A'-
')?4-1\' V'-i~·tti t"-2• 

Qty 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

Note ( ttac )n01 .... P07/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS 

Jl,-1\' -O·J~ "7~~ ·~ 

P07 /001 x~flB&a 
P08/Q01 Y:~flBila #02 .... P08/Q01 EXCHANGING PARTS 

*ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF SP172S900MADC. 
J:~cJiJ.:?f.())flBila(;t, SP172S900MADC t :il<Jili't'T, 

- 38-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



l'.T T T l'vf 1'C P T <- e. T T l'.T " 1'C '>< "."" PARTS ~<'!I 

PA~.:IO P~E REF PA~.:IO P~E REF PA~~O P~E REF r~;,. HO P~E ~~F w~· HO wn 

8T-0400251-ED 24 9 CS-127101A-SH 12 52 R4306-KOF-EOO 38 9 SS-6090630-SP 32 9 
BT-0500300-EA 26 10 SS-6090630-SP 32 17 
81-0500300-EA 26 11 08204-555-DOO 27 16 58-3120003-0A 6 4 SS-6090630-TP 14 55 
8T-0500300-EG 26 8 S8-3120003-08 6 5 SS-6090650-SP 18 6 
81-0600402-EA 8 45 HA0-11532000 28 29 SB-3120003-0C 6 6 SS-6090650-SP 18 29 
81140-716-000 2 11 HDC-27080900 32 3 S8-3120003-0D 6 7 SS-6090650-SP 26 29 
B 1211-804-000 6 17 HDC-27080900 32 11 SB-3120003-0E 6 8 SS-6090670-TP 8 50 
81211-804-000 6 39 HDC-27080900 33 2 SB-3350002-0A 10 5 SS-6090810-TP 12 16 
81212-704-000 6 16 HDC-27080900 33 8 S8-3350002-08 10 6 SS-6090810-TP 12 22 
81508-804-00B 18 14 HDC-27081100 8 32 SB-3350002-0C 10 7 SS-6090910-TP 12 28 
81508-804-008 18 22 HDC-27081100 8 35 58-3350002-0D 10 8 SS-6090910-TP 14 59 
81509-804-COA 30 5 58-3350002-0E 10 9 SS-611 0480-SP 22 17 
81509-804-COA 31 13 NH-6050001-SE 28 11 SD-0260271-SP 10 14 SS-6110710-TP 16 31 
81509-804-COO 18 15 NH-6050001-SE 28 18 SD-0280401-SL 8 29 SS-6111010-SP 2 25 
81509-814-00P 18 23 NH-6050001-SE 28 26 SD-0640241-SP 16 6 SS-6111010-TP 12 33 
81510-8!4-000 18 17 NS-6090310-SN 2 12 SD-0640321-TP 12 55 SS-6111110-SP 10 20 
81510-814-000 18 24 NS-6090310-SP 20 42 SK-2351600-SC 27 5 SS-6111140-SP 14 57 
81511-814-000 18 11 NS-6110310-SP 26 20 SK-3311500-SC 27 15 SS-6111610-SP 29 16 
81511-814-000 18 25 NS-6110310-SP 26 36 SH-4051405-SE 28 10 SS-6121020-SP 26 54 
81515-804-008 16 12 NS-6110310-SP 29 14 SH-6053000-SE 28 17 SS-6121220-TP 12 40 
81515-804-000-A 29 1 HS-6110420-SP 16 39 SH-6061610-SC 28 6 SS-6151210-SP 16 27 
81528-804-000-A 18 2 HS-6150310-SP 16 28 SQ-0000451-HZ 26 12 SS-6660610-TP 12 70 
81530-804-000 18 7 NS-6240630-SN 27 12 SQ-1110451-HZ 26 6 SS-6660710-TP 10 3 
81530-804-000 18 26 NS-6680320-SP 29 15 SQ-1110451-HZ 26 18 SS-67 4101 0-SP 4 36 
8!536-804-000 12 73 NS-6680410-SP 4 32 SQ-1110451-HZ 26 37 SS-7060310-SP 26 45 
81620-804-000 12 38 SQ-1150441-SD 26 13 SS-7060510-SP 22 14 
81646-704-000-A 12 63 PS-0150065-KP 22 30 SQ-1150451-HZ 26 7 SS-7060610-SP 12 17 
81647-704-000-A 12 62 PS-0200062-KH 14 52 SQ-1150454-SD 26 14 SS-7060610-SP 14 31 
81652-704-000 10 31 PS-0300132-KH 4 37 SS-1110840-SI' 4 10 SS-7060610-SP 18 9 
81707-155-000 12 39 PS-0300132-KH 10 13 SS-2090520-SL 2 9 SS-7060610-SP 18 30 
82530-704-000 14 15 PS-0300!32-KH 20 45 SS-2090830-SL 20 41 SS-7080520-SP 18 13 
82531-704-000 14 51 PS-0300142-KH 16 7 SS-2110910-SL 22 13 SS-7080520-SP 18 31 
83013-141-HOA 4 25 SS-2110920-TP 4 16 SS-7080520-SP 22 21 
83101-804-000 20 16 RE-0320000-KO 10 29 SS-3090510-SP 4 18 SS-7090530-SP 2 13 
83102-804-000 20 7 RE-0400000-KO 12 4 SS-3090610-SP 2 15 SS-7090540-TP 12 58 
83103-804-000 20 25 R0-0371801-00 12 12 SS-3090610-SP 14 21 SS-7090540-TP 24 4 
83112-704-000 20 6 R0-0371801-00 14 27 SS-3090610-SP 14 24 SS-7090540-TP 29 18 
83112-704-000 20 15 R0-0601501-00 12 66 SS-4060310-SP 23 9 SS-7090610-SP 2 17 
83112-704-000 20 24 R0-0781901-00 4 6 SS-4060310-SP 23 16 SS-7090611-SL 4 27 
83120-352-000 20 11 R0-1082401-00 8 22 SS-4080610-SP 14 66 SS-7090850-SP 14 18 
83120-352-000 20 20 R0-1100901-00 16 16 SS-4080620-TP 29 7 SS-7090910-SP 24 8 
83120-352-000 20 29 R0-1100901-00 16 18 SS-4090615-SP 14 29 SS-7110510-SP 16 5 
83120-704-000 20 9 R0-2182401-00 26 3 SS-4110515-SP 8 37 SS-7110510-SP 22 22 
83120-704-000 20 18 R0-3152001-00 2 4 SS-4110515-SP 8 47 SS-7110540-SP 28 14 
83120-704-000 20 27 R0-3473501-00 6 42 SS-4110615-SP 26 19 SS-7110720-SP 2 14 
83126-012-000 20 10 R4200-KOD-DOO 30 I SS-4110715-SP 4 15 SS-7110740-TL 20 43 
83126-012-000 20 19 R4200-KOD-DOO 32 1 SS-4110715-SP 8 40 SS-7110840-SP 4 11 
83126-012-000 20 28 R4200-KOD-DOO 33 1 SS-4110715-SP 14 20 SS-7110840-SP G 21 
83228-771-008 12 34 R4200-KOD-DOO 34 7 SS-4110715-SP 1G 10 SS-7110840-SP G 22 
83302-704-LC8 28 3 R4200-KOE-DOO 22 2G SS-4110815-SP 22 24 SS-7110840-SP 14 11 
83304-704-000-A 28 16 R4200-KOF-DOO 30 2 SS-4110915-SP 24 10 SS-71!0840-SP 22 15 
83305-704-000-A 28 9 R4205-K08-DOO 34 1 SS-4120615-SP 2 24 SS-7110840-SP 29 17 
83309-704-0AO .28 12 R4205-KOE-DOO 35 1 SS-4120615-SP 26 34 SS-7110910-SP 12 27 
83309-704-000 28 15 R4206-KOE-DOO 36 4 SS-4120915-SP 2 7 SS-7110910-TP 10 25 
83311-012-000 28 22 R4300-KOD-EOA 30 8 SS-4120915-SP 6 44 SS-7110910-TP 20 46 
83311-804-000 28 13 R4300-KOD-EOO 30 7 SS-4120915-SP 12 59 SS-7111410-SP 6 52 
83317-704-000 28 27 R4300-KOE-EOA 31 2 SS-4120915-SP 22 19 SS-7111410-SP 16 40 
83318-704-LOO-A 28 5 R4300-KOE-EOO 31 1 SS-4121215-SP 4 4 SS-7111410-TK 20 44 
83319-704-LOO 28 4 R4300-KOF-EOA 3! 8 SS-41212!5-SP 16 25 SS-7111410-TP 6 29 
83320-704-LOO-A 28 21 R4300-KOF-EOO 3! 7 SS-4150715-SP 2G 42 SS-7111410-TP 6 36 
89112-804-000 29 4 R4305-KOD-EOA 35 5 SS-4151215-SP 4 8 SS-7111810-TP 6 20 
89135-123-080 29 5 R4305-KOD-EOA 37 2 SS-5080212-TI' 6 12 SS-7111810-TP 6 25 

R4305-KOD-EOO 35 4 SS-5110710-SP 4 23 SS-7111810-TP G 27 
C0-2000000-00 14 47 R4305-KOD-EOO 37 1 SS-5110740-TP 6 1 SS-7111810-TP G 34 
CQ-2000000-00 24 7 R4305-KOE-EOA 22 32 SS-6060210-SP 18 10 SS-7111810-TP 12 45 
CQ-2020000-00 14 46 R4305-KOE-EOA 37 8 SS-6060210-SP 18 27 SS-7120910-SP 12 13 
C0-2020000-00 26 46 R4305-KOE-EOO 22 27 SS-GOG0440-TI' 18 3 SS-7121610-SP 26 5 
CQ-2520000-00 8 1G R4305-KOF-EOA 36 2 SS-5060440-TP 18 16 SS-7150910-TP 29 19 
CQ-2520000-00 8 53 R4305-KOF-EOA 37 15 SS-6060440-TP . 18 28 SS-7151340-TP 14 37 
CS-0790731-SH 12 9 R4305-KOF-EOO 36 1 SS-6080340-SP 10 16 SS-7161040-SP 16 35 
CS-0870818-SH 12 67 R4305-KOF-EOO 37 14 SS-6080340-SP 16 9 SS-8080310-TP 8 31 
CS-087081C-SH 12 72 R4306-KOE-EOA 36 9 SS-6080410-SP 12 50 SS-8080310-TP 3 34 
CS-1001010-SH 14 62 R4306-KOE-EOA 38 2 SS-6080410-SP 14 13 SS-8080310-TP 22 16 
CS-103121A-SH 14 2 R4306-KOE-EOO 36 8 SS-6080720-SP 3 25 SS-8080310-TP 22 20 
CS-1111019-SH 23 6 R4306-KOE-EOO 38 1 SS-6090630-SP 14 16 SS-8080322-TP 29 2 
CS-.1201010-SH 8 8 R4306-KOF-EOA 38 10 SS-6090630-SP 27 17 SS-8080322-TP 29 3 

- 39 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



l'JIJl'v1F. R T r-AT T l'J 1-:> F. X OF PARTS ~51 

PARI~o PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO P~E ~~F P~;;, NO P~E ~~F 
,'fl, "§ Nn "'·* w Nn "'·* 

SS-8080410-TP 6 13 101-26803 26 9 119-57750 28 I 121-18600 10 30 
SS-8080410-TP 22 31 111-11705 22 18 119-60002 27 4 121-18709 12 65 
SS-8090530-TP 8 14 111-55108 27 13 119-68609 27 3 121-22107 6 28 
SS-8110410-TP 2 19 111-55207 27 14 119-92161 32 6 121-22107 6 35 
SS-8110410-TP 12 8 111-83803 28 24 119-92161 32 14 121-22206 6 32 
SS-8110410-TP 12 10 111-83902 28 23 119-92161 33 5 121-22305 6 30 
SS-8110410-TP 12 68 111-84009 28 20 119-92161 33 l1 12!-22354 6 26 
SS-8110410-TP 12 74 111-84108 28 7 121-00202 4 13 121-22404 14 5 
SS-8110410-TP 16 15 115-03703 4 29 121-00301 4 14 121-22503 14 4 
SS-8110410-TP 26 23 115-10609 6 40 121-00400 4 I 121-22602 14 I 
SS-8110422-TP 6 3 115-29005 12 60 121-.00509 4 12 121-22800 14 41 
SS-8110422-TP 22 28 115-29906 12 5 121-00608 4 3 121-22859 14 40 
SS-8!10520-TP 10 21 115-65504 23 17 121-00707 4 2 121-22909 14 34 
SS-8110520-TP 16 21 115-65702 23 15 121-00806 4 5 121-23204 14 33 
SS-8110710-SP 8 23 115-65801 23 10 121-01408 2 22 121-23808 14 19 
SS-8!11010-TP 12 32 115-66809 23 11 121-01507 2 10 121-23907 14 23 
SS-8120410-SP 8 6 115-71403 27 8 121-01804 4 9 121-24004 14 10 
SS-8120410-SP 26 47 115-71601 27 2 121-01903 4 7 121-24202 14 17 
SS-8151150-SP 6 48 115-98000 23 13 121-02000 4 26 121-26108 20 47 
SS-8660330-SP 23 7 !18-03004 2 16 121-02505 4 17 121-26207 20 3 
SS-8660530-TP 14 3 !18-05207 4 21 121-03206 2 21 121-26405 20 12 
SS-8660530-TP 14 63 118-06304 29 13 121-03404 2 26 121-26405 20 21 
SS-8660610-TP 8 9 118-10306 4 35 121-04907 4 28 121-26405 20 30 
SS-8660610-TP 12 53 118-11601 6 46 121-07611 6 47 121-26504 20 37 
SS-9090410-TP 14 36 118-19109 16 37 121-07702 6 43 121-26702 20 8 
SS-9090610-TP 14 9 118-19307 16 36 12!-07801 6 45 121-26702 20 17 
SS-9090610-TP 14 43 118-19414 16 26 121-09104 6 24 121-26702 20 26 
SS-9111610-SP 23 19 118-19703 16 29 121-09153 6 23 121-26801 20 14 
SS-9151210-TP 4 20 118-20701 18 18 121-09203 8 3 121-26850 20 13 
SS-9151210-TP 6 31 118-20701 18 33 121-09252 8 I 121-26900 20 5 
SS-9151210-TP 6 38 118-20701 30 6 121-09302 8 4 121-26959 20 4 
SS-9151210-TP 8 2 118-20701 31 14 121-09401 8 5 121-27007 20 23 
SS-9151210-TP 8 12 118-20701 32 8 12!-09500 8 7 121-27056 20 22 
SS-9151210-TP 10 23 118-20701 32 16 12!-09609 8 13 12!-27403 20 31 
SS-9151210-TP 12 51 118-20701 33 7 121-09658 8 11 121-27502 20 32 
SS-9151210-TP 14 8 118-20701 33 13 121-09906 8 17 121-27601 20 33 
SS-9151210-TP 14 42 118-20701 34 6 121-09906 8 54 121-27700 20 34 
SS-9151210-TP 14 54 118-23804 8 10 121-09955 8 15 121-27809 20 35 
SS-9151210-TP 16 34 118-23804 10 26 121-09955 8 52 121-27957 20 36 
SS-9152130-CP 26 30 118-23804 23 I 121-10102 8 18 121-28203 20 38 
SS-9661230-CP 23 4 118-28050 12 7 121-10201 8 20 121-28302 20 39 
SS-9681610-TP 6 50 118-31708 14 45 121-10250 8 19 121-29102 26 16 

118-31757 14 44 121-10300 8 21 121-29201 26 26 
TA-0290301-MO 26 4 118-31807 14 26 121-10409 8 24 121-29250 26 17 
TA-040030!-MO 26 50 118-31906 14 25 121-10607 8 26 121-29300 26 21 
TA-0400301-MO 26 53 118-33407 14 22 121-10805 8 28 121-29607 26 35 
TA-0620504-RO 20 40 118-33506 14 12 121-10904 8 27 121-29706 26 2 
TA-0750704-RO 4 38 118-40303 26 25 121-11209 8 36 121-29805 26 41 
TA-0800504-RO 4 39 118-40402 26 27 121-11308 8 38 121-29854 26 38 
TA-0950806-RO 24 14 118-41707 26 22 121-11506 8 49 12!-29904 26 39 
TA-0951301-RO 8 43 118-41806 26 24 121-11605 8 51 121-30001 26 40 
TA-1450404-RO 2 6 118-43208 26 I 121-11803 8 46 121-30!00 26 32 
TA-1470702-RO 4 40 118-43406 26 28 121-11902 8 48 121-30209 26 33 
TA-1701107-RO 4 22 118-45807 23 14 121-12108 8 39 121-30308 26. 48 
TA-2050805-RO 4 19 118-45906 32 4 121-12207 8 42 121-30407 26 49 

118-45906 32 12 121-12306 8 41 121-30506 26 51 
WP-0250516-SD 18 8 118-45906 33 3 121-12405 8 44 121-30605 26 52 
WP-02505!6-SD 18 32 118-45906 33 9 121-13601 16 23 121-30704 26 44 
WP-0370316-SD 27 6 118-48405 23 18 121-13700 16 24 121-30803 26 43 
WP-0371026-SD 12 29 118-56101 24 5 121-13809 16 33 121-32106 6 19 
WP-0371026-SD 24 15 118-72009 18 5 121-13858 16 32 121-32155 6 18 
WP-0451026-SH 12 44 118-72009 18 20 121-13908 16 30 121-32205 23 3 
WP-0621016-SD 12 61 118-74203 34 5 121-14005 18 I 121-32254 23 2 
WP-0651056-SH 26 31 118-74807 32 7 121-14203 16 22 121-32304 23 8 
WP-0751576-SD 4 30 118-74807 32 15 121-14302 16 19 121-32403 23 12 
WP-0764016-SP 6 49 118-74807 33 6 121-14450 16 20 121-32502 23 5 
WP-0841600-0E 29 20 118-74807 33 12 121-14609 16 14 121-38152 24 12 
WP-1102016-SC 27 10 118-93609 31 17 121-14703 16 11 121-38301 24 13 
WP-1702600-SO 28 28 118-93609 37 6 121-14807 16 13 121-38400 24 11 
WS-0510002-KN 28 25 118-93609 37 12 121-14906 16 17 121-45108 31 18 
WS-0822010-KP 4 31 118-93609 37 19 121-15002 16 2 121-45108 37 7 
WS-!002560-KR 27 !I 118-93609 38 7 121-15051 16 I 121-45108 37 13 
WS-1643202-KR 28 2 118-93609 38 15 121-15101 16 3 121-45108 37 . 20 
WZ-0850302-KO 4 24 118-98103 29 6 121-15200 16 4 121-45!08 38 8 
WZ-0850302-KO 29 21 119-57404 28 19 12!-15309 16 8 121-45108 38 16 
WZ-2640310-KH 6 41 119-57503 28 8 121-18303 12 25 121-48607 8 30 

- 40-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



NUMERICPT TNT>~""><' (}I"" PARTS =GI 
PART NO PAGE REF PA~~O PAGE REF PA~~o PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

o,>I\ ;;; NO ii' wn lW Ho li if: w Ho 

121-48706 8 33 122-14607 30 3 122-:18200 31 (i 

121-49209 36 7 122-14607 30 12 122-38200 31 11 
121-49209 36 11 122-14607 31 !i 122-38200 35 6 
121-49209 38 4 122-14607 31 19 122-38200 36 3 
121-49209 38 12 122-14656 14 6 122-38200 36 10 
121-80154 20 I 122-14706 14 35 122-33200 37 4 
121-80253 20 2 122-14755 14 32 122-38200 37 10 
121-80352 32 5 122-14805 14 30 122-:18200 37 17 
121-80352 32 13 122-14904 14 61 122-38200 38 5 
121-80550 33 4 122-15000 14 ll4 122-38200 38 13 
121-80550 33 10 122-15109 6 37 122-40107 14 48 
122-00200 2 1 122-15158 6 33 122-40602 14 G5 
122-00309 2 2 122-15208 14 60 -122-40701 22 4 
122-00408 2 3 122-15307 14 50 122-47102 14 39 
122-00507 2 5 122-15356 14 49 122-47102 31 16 
122-00655 2 23 122-15406 14 58 122-47102 37 5 
122-00804 2 20 122-15554 14 14 122-47102 37 11 
122-00903 2 18 122-15604 14 56 122-47102 37 18 
122-01109 4 34 122-15703 14 28 122-47102 38 6 
122-01208 4 33 122-18152 26 15 122-47102 38 14 
122-03600 6 11 122-19101 22 1 122-47300 14 38 
122-03709 31 15 122-19200 22 8 122-47508 32- - -2 . 
122-03709 37 3 122-19358 22 9 122-47508 32 10 
122-03709 37 9 122-19507 22 7 122-60204 4 41 
122-03709 37 16 122-19606 22 6 135-08700 14 53 
122-03709 38 3 122-19705 22 25 
122-03709 38 ]] 122-19804 22 3 
122-03816 6 51 122-19903 22 2 
122-03907 6 15 122-20000 22 10 
122-04004 6 2 122-20109 22 5 
122-04103 6 14 122-20208 22 12 
122-04202 6 10 122-20307 22 11 
122-06603 16 41 122-20406 30 13 
122-06702 16 38 122-20505 22 23 
122-08104 10 2 122-20604 22 29 
122-08161 10 1 122-21602 27 I 
122-08203 10 4 122-21750 27 9 
122-08302' 10 ]] 122-21800 27 7 
122-08401 10 12 122-24606 24 2 
122-08500 10 18 122-24705 24 3 
122-08609 10 17 122-24853 2·1 I 
122-08708 10 19 122-25009 24 6 
122-08807 10 15 122-26155 29 8 
122-08906 10 10 122-26163 29 9 
122-09003 10 24 122-26304 29 10 
122-09052 10 22 122-26403 29 ]] 
122-09102 12 35 122-26502 29 f2 
122-09201 12 36 122-29100 2 8 
122-09300 12 37 122-30165 18 4 
122-09409 12 48 122-30264 18 19 
122-09458 12 46 122-30462 30 4 
122-09508 12 47 122-30462 31 12 
122-09607 12 49 122-30561 34 4 
122-09706 . 12 43 122-32104 18 12 
122-09805 12 42 122-32104 18 21 
122-09904 12 2 122-35107 12 14 
122-09953 12 1 122-35107 34 2 
122-10001 12 3 122-35107 34 8 
122-10100 6 9 122-35107 35 2 
122-10209 12 11 122-35107 36 5 
122-10308 12 6 122-3520() 12 1!i 
122-10407 12 26 122-35206 30 9 
122-10506 12 24 122-35206 31 3 
122-10605 12 23 122-35206 31 9 
122-10704 12 30 122-36600 12 20 
122-10803 12 31 122-36600 34 3 
122-10902 12 41 122-36600 34 9 
122-11009 12 54 122-36600 35 3 
122-11157 12 64 122-36600 36 6 
122-11306 12 69 122-36709 12 21 
122-11405 12 56 122-36709 30 10 
122-11504 12 71 122-36709 31 4 
122.-11603 12 57 122-36709 31 10 
122-11702 10 28 122-38101 12 18 
122-11801 10 27 122-38200 12 19 
122-14607 14 7 122-38200 30 11 

- 41 -

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE 

UnionSpeciaiCorporationmaintainssalesandservicefaciliHesthrough­
outthe world. These offices will aid you in the selection of the right 
sewing equipmenlforyour particular operaHon. Union Special Corpo­
ration representatives and service technicians are factory trained and 
are able to serve your needs prompHy and efficienHy. Whatever your 
locaHon, there is a qualified representative to serve you. 

Corporate Office: 

European Distribution Center: 

Finest Quality 

One Union Special Plaza 
Hunlley, IL 60142 
Phone: 847•669•5101 
Fax: 847•669•1096 

Union Special GmbH 
Raiffeisenslrasse 3 
D-71696 Moglingen, Gennany 
Tel: 49•07141•247•0 
Fax:49•7141•247•100 

Brussels, Belgium 
Charlotte, N.C. 
El Peso, TX 
Hong Kong, China 
HunHey, IL 
Leicester, England 
Lille, France 
Miami, FL 
Milan, Italy 
Mogllngen, Gennany 
Montreal, Quebec 
Osaka, Japan 
Santa Fe Springs, CA 

Other Representatives throughout 
all parts of the world. 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p




